RED WOLVES FOOTBALL

ARKANSAS STATE QUICK FACTS

Location: Jonesboro, Ark. (67,263) | Enrollment: 13,877
Nickname: Red Wolves | Colors: Scarlet and Black
Stadium: Liberty Bank Stadium (30,406) | Playing Surface: GEO
Surfaces Field Turf | Conference: Sun Belt
Head Coach: Bryan Harsin (Boise State, 2000)
School Record: 1-0 (1st year) | Overall Record: Same
Assistant Coaches:
Asst. HC/Tight Ends/Special Teams Coord. ... Kent Riddle
Oregon State, 1992 (1st year at Arkansas State)
Co-offensive Coord./Running Backs....... Eliah Drinkwitz
Arkansas Tech, 2004 (2nd year at Arkansas State)
Co-offensive Coord./Quarterbacks ......... Bush Hamdan
Boise State, 2008 (1st year at Arkansas State)
Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers..... John Thompson
Central Arkansas, 1978 (2nd year at Arkansas State)
Cornerbacks/Recruiting Coordinator. ...... Julius Brown
Boise State, 2006 (1st year at Arkansas State)
Safeties...oovveiiiii Blake Baker
Tulane, 2008 (1st year at Arkansas State
OffensiveLine........coovviviiiiiennnn, Brad Bedell
Colorado, 2009 (1st year at Arkansas State)
Defensive Line .........covvvuvinenn... Steve Caldwell
Arkansas State, 1977 (6th year at A-State; 2012, 1985-89)
Wide Receivers .........coovviiiiinn. Anthony Tucker
Fresno State, 1999 (1st year at Arkansas State)

2013 ARKANSAS STATE SCHEDULE/RESULTS

AUG. 31 ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF (ESPN3.com) W, 62-11
Sept. 7 at Auburn (Fox Sports Net) 6:30 p.m.
SEPT. 12 TROY* (ESPNU) 6:30 p.m.
Sept. 21 at Memphis TBA
Sept. 28 at Missouri TBA
OCT. 12 IDAHO” 6 p.m.
OCT. 22 LOUISIANA-LAFAYETTE* (ESPN2) 7 p-m.
Nov. 2 at South Alabama* TBA
Nov. 9 at Louisiana-Monroe* 6 p.m.
NOV. 16 TEXAS STATE* (Sun Belt Network) 6:30 p.m.
NOV. 23 GEORGIA STATE* TBA
Nov. 30 at Western Kentucky* 3 p.m.

*SBC game “Homecoming All Times Central

2013 AUBURN SCHEDULE/RESULTS

AUG. 31 WASHINGTON STATE W, 31-24
SEPT.7 ARKANSAS STATE 6:30 p.m.
SEPT. 14 MISSISSIPPI STATE* 6 p.m.
Sept. 21 at LSU* TBA
OCT.5 OLE MISS* TBA
OCT. 12 WESTERN CAROLINA TBA
Oct. 19 at Texas A&M* TBA
OCT. 26 FLORIDA ATLANTIC TBA
Nov. 2 at Arkansas* TBA
Nov. 9 at Tennessee* TBA
NOV. 16 GEORGIA* TBA
NOV. 30 ALABAMA* TBA
*SEC game All Times Central

EAB SPORTS/RED WOLVES RADIO NETWORK
Matt Stolz (play-by-play), Bill Keedy (analyst),
Corey Leonard (sideline)

Fox Sports Net

Bob Rathbun (play-by-play), Tim Couch (analyst),
Elizabeth Moreau (sideline)

ARKANSAS STATE ATHLETICS MEDIA RELATIONS

MAIN PHONE NUMBER: 870-972-2541 FAX: 870-972-3367
MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1000, State University, AR 72467
OVERNIGHT ADDRESS: 217 Olympic Dr., Jonesboro, AR 72401

Assistant AD/Sports Information Director: Jerry Scott
jscott@astate.edu | 870-972-3405 (office) | 870-243-6021 (cell)

2011 & 2012 SUN BELT CONFERENCE CHAMPIONS
2012 & 2013 GoDaddy.com Bowl | 2005 New Orleans Bowl

GAME 2: Arkansas State Red Wolves (1-0)
vs. Auburn Tigers (1-0)

Sept. 7, 2013 | Jordan-Hare Stadium

Auburn, Ala. | 6:30 p.m.

AN Radio: EAB Sports/Red Wolves Radio Network (107.9 FM, flagship)

Television: Fox Sports Net

Live Stats: AStateRedWolves.com
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ON TAP: Arkansas State will carry a nine-game winning streak into its first road game of the
season this weekend, facing Auburn on Saturday, Sept. 7, at Jordan-Hare Stadium in a Fox Sports
Net televised game. Every A-State game can be heard live on 107.9 FM in the Jonesboro area and
the live radio broadcast can be accessed through the Arkansas State athletics Web site
(AStateRedWolves.com).

BY THE NUMBERS...

1 0f just 16 FBS programs to win at least 20 games over the last two years (2011 & 2012).

1 rushing touchdowns needed by David Oku to tied the ninth most (19) in school history.

1 receiving touchdown needed by Allen Muse to tie the 10th most (8) in school history.

2 consecutive Sun Belt Conference championships (2011 & 2012).

2 consecutive bowl games, including a 17-13 victory over No. 25 Kent St. in the 2013 GoDaddy.com Bowl.
2 ASU was picked to finish 3rd in the preseason Sun Belt Coaches Poll with 45 pts. and 2 first-place votes.
4 players with 100 yards rushing vs. UAPB, making A-State just the 7th FBS team to accomplish the feat.
4 consecutive victories at Liberty Bank Stadium.

4 consecutive road victories (8-4 road record over the last two seasons).

4 scoring drives versus UAPB that took less than one minute off the clock.

5 of the last eight seasons have seen A-State achieve bowl eligibility.

5 players named to one of college football’s major award watch lists.

6 consecutive regular-season games the A-State defense hasn’t allowed 100 yds rushing to an opponent.
7 players (Albright, Carrethers, Haunga, McCants, Muse, Oliver, Williams) already with their degree.

7 preseason All-Sun Belt Conference selections, the most in the league.

8 consecutive winning seasons at Liberty Bank Stadium.

9 consecutive victories by A-State are the second most in the nation behind only Ohio State (13).

9 plays of 20 yards or more by A-State versus UAPB.

10 win seasons in 2011 & 2012, making ASU the first team in SBC history w/ back-to-back 10-win campaigns.
10 Sun Belt Conference Team Academic Awards over the last 11 years.

10 wins in 2012 tied the 4th most in school history & matched its most ever since joining the FBS in 1992.
13 votes in the final 2012 USA Today Coaches Top 25 poll, ranking A-State No. 32 in the nation.

14 statistical categories in which A-State ranks among the top 10 teams in the nation after one game.
15 Sun Belt Conference victories over its last 16 league games.

18 A-State players named to at least one preseason All-Sun Belt Conference team.

20 A-State wins over its last 25 regular-season games dating back to 2011.

23 All-Sun Belt Conference selections over the last two years combined.

28 votes in the final 2012 Associated Press Top 25 poll, ranking A-State No. 32 in the nation.

53 points needed by Brian Davis to break the Sun Belt record for career points by kicking (295).

91 yd rush by Michael Gordon vs UAPB matched the 2nd longest in ASU history.

103 receptions by J.D. McKissic last year that broke the school record for a single season.

300 yards or more of total offense recorded by ASU in 36 of its last 39 games.

509 rush yds in its season opener were the most in the nation last week & the 5th most in school history.
26,398 was ASU’s school-record home attendance for the 2012 season.

26.7 million-dollar football facility project in Liberty Bank Stadium’s north end zone announced.

ARKANSAS STATE GAME WEEK MEDIA SCHEDULE

Mon., Sept. 2 Sun Belt weekly teleconference begins at 10:30 a.m. (Coach Harsin at 10:44 a.m.)
11:30 a.m. press conference with head coach Bryan Harsin (A-State Football Facility, 3rd floor)

Tues., Sept. 3 3:35-5:45 p.m. practice. Periods open TBD. Coaches available after practice.
“Live at the Brickhouse with Bryan Harsin” radio show 7-8 p.m. (KFIN, 107.9 FM)

Wed., Sept. 4 3:35-5:45 p.m. practice. Periods open TBD. Players available after practice.
Sun Belt Conference television highlight/interview package available.

Thur., Sept. 5 3:35 p.m. closed practice
Fri., Sept. 6 Travel Day. No media availability.
Sat., Sept. 7 Game Day. Coaches and players available after the game.
Sun., Sept. 8.. ...5:45 p.m. closed practice. Contact A-State Athletics Media Relations to arrange interviews.

Coach Harsin TV show airs at 10:30 p.m. on KAIT ch. 8 (Jonesboro) and THV ch. 11 (Little Rock)

2013 Arkansas State Football
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2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: vs. Auburn

2012 SUN BELT STANDINGS

Pct.
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
.000
.000
.000
.000

Conference Overall
Team W L Pct W L
Arkansas State o o0 .000 1 o0
Texas State (o] 0 .000 1 []
Troy 0O 0 .000 1.0
Western Kentucky o 0 .000 1 0
Georgia State 0O 0 .000 o 1
Louisiana-Lafayette o 0 .000 o 1
Louisiana-Monroe (o] 0 .000 o 1
South Alabama 0O 0 .000 o 1

2013 PRESEASON ALL-SBC TEAM

OFFENSE

Kolton Browning (Louisiana-Monroe, Sr., QB)
David Oku (Arkansas State, Sr., RB)

Javone Lawson (Louisiana-Lafayette, Sr., WR)
Antonio Andrews (Western Kentucky, Sr., RB)
J.D. McKissic (Arkansas State, So., WR)

Je’Ron Hamm (Louisiana-Monroe, Sr., WR)
Eric Thomas (Troy, Sr., WR)

Wes Saxton (South Alabama, Jr., TE)

Bryce Giddens (Arkansas State, So., OL)
Andre Huval (Louisiana-Lafayette, Sr., OL)
Josh Allen (Louisiana-Monroe, Sr., OL)
Terrence Jones (Troy, Jr., OL)

Sean Conway (Western Kentucky, Sr., OL)
DEFENSE

Ryan Carrethers (Arkansas State, Sr., DL)
Christian Ringo (Louisiana-Lafayette, Jr., DL)
Kentarius Caldwell (Louisiana-Monroe, Sr., DL)
Alex Page (South Alabama, Sr., DL)

Qushaun Lee (Arkansas State, Jr., LB)

Justin Anderson (Louisiana-Lafayette, Sr., LB)
Andrew Jackson (Western Kentucky, Jr., LB)
Sterling Young (Arkansas State, Jr., DB)

Isaiah Newsome (Louisiana-Monroe, Sr., DB)
Tyrell Pearson (South Alabama, Sr., DB)
Jonathan Dowling (Western Kentucky, Sr., DB)
SPECIAL TEAMS

Brian Davis (Arkansas State, Sr., K)

Will Scott (Troy, Sr., P)

Antonio Andrews (Western Kentucky, Sr., RS)
PRESEASON OFFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR

Kolton Browning (Louisiana-Monroe, Sr., QB)
PRESEASON DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR

Andrew Jackson (Western Kentucky, Jr., LB)

COACHES POLL

SCHOOL - POINTS (1st place votes)
T1. Louisiana-Lafayette - 57 (4)

T1. Louisiana-Monroe - 57 (2)

. Arkansas State - 45 (2)

. Western Kentucky - 44 (1)

Troy -35

. Texas State - 23

. South Alabama - 19

. Georgia State - 8

N oV AW

2013 PRESEASON SUN BELT

2013 Arkansas State Football

THE PRINCIPALS: A-State, the back-to-back
Sun Belt Conference champions, claimed a
season-opening win for the first time since
2009 with a 62-11 victory over UAPB. A-State
will be looking for its first 2-0 start since 2008,
but will have to defeat an SEC opponent for the
first time to get there. The Red Wolves will
carry a four-game road winning streak into
Saturday’s game, while Auburn is coming off a
31-24 home victory over Washington State in
Gus Malzahn’s debut as the Tigers head coach.

HEAD COACH BRYAN HARSIN: Bryan Harsin
was named the Red Wolves’ 29th head football
coach on Dec. 12, 2012. Harsin is a 13-year
coaching veteran at the NCAA FBS level who
has coached in 10 bowl games as either an as-
sistant or offensive coordinator. Harsin, a fi-
nalist for the 2009 Broyles Award recognizing
the top assistant coach in the country, has
been associated with two nationally-prominent
programs during his rise to A-State’s head
coach. Working closely with Chris Petersen at
Boise State and Mack Brown at Texas, two of
the most well-respected coaches in the coun-
try, Harsin spent the last seven seasons as an
offensive coordinator with the Broncos and
Longhorns.

HIGH MARKS: Arkansas State head football
coach Bryan Harsin was ranked as the sixth
best hire in the nation among 26 new coaches
at the time, according to CBSSports.com. The
article written by Dennis Dodd said the
following when referring to A-State’s 29th
head coach: “We're talking a Sun Belt program
that has changed its AD (once) and coaches
(twice) over the last two years. Somehow the
Red Wolves went from national championship
game offensive coordinator (Malzahn) to
Fiesta Bowl-winning offensive coordinator with
a stop in Texas (Bryan Harsin). Not too
shabby.”

YOUNGEST FBS HEAD COACHES: At 36 years
of age, Arkansas State head coach Bryan Harsin
is the fourth youngest head coach in the
nation. Western Michigan’s P.J. Fleck is the
youngest at 32 years old with a Nov. 29, 1980
date of birth.

Coach

P.J. Fleck, Western Michigan
Matt Campbell, Toledo

Age (DOB)
32 (11-29-80)
33 (11-29-79)

KIiff Kingsbury, Texas Tech 33(8-9-79)
Bryan Harsin, Arkansas State 36 (11-1-76)
Willie Taggart, USF 36 (8-27-76)
Justin Fuente, Memphis 36 (7-30-76)
Lane Kiffin, USC 37 (5-9-75)
Matt Rhule, Temple 37 (1-31-75)
Pat Fitzgerald, Northwestern 38 (12-2-74)
Garrick McGee, UAB 39 (4-6-73)
Matt Wells, Utah State 39 (8/10/73)
Dan Mullen, Mississippi State 40 (4-27-72)
James Franklin, Vanderbilt 40 (2-2-72)
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....Avg. Per Punt ».....
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THE ARKANSAS STATE - AUBURN SERIES:
While Arkansas State and Auburn will meet for
the third time ever on Saturday, it will mark the
first time the Tigers won’t enter a game against
the Red Wolves with a national top-25 ranking.
A-State suffered a 27-0 setback in 2006 when
Auburn was ranked No. 6 and fell 52-26 to the
eventual national champions when they were
No. 22in 2010.

A-STATE vs. THE SEC: Arkansas State will play
an SEC foe for the first time since its 2010
season opener when it faced Auburn as well.
Although A-State has never defeated a team
while it was a member of the SEC, it has picked
up victories over two current schools prior to
them joining the league. A-State defeated Ole
Miss 10-0 in 1915 and has also tied the Rebels
twice. The Red Wolves defeated Texas A&M
18-14 in 2008 as well. A-State has played Ole
Miss 23 times, more than any other current SEC
member.

99th SEASON UNDER WAY: Arkansas State
kicked off its 99th season of football Aug. 31,
2013, vs. UAPB. A-State now holds a 427-457-
37 record since its inaugural 1911 season and
has played in nine bowl games. ASU did not
field a football team from 1942-44 due to World
War Il. Arkansas State also didn’t have a team
in 1918 as World War | was ending.

STARTING STRONG: With the Red Wolves
victory over UAPB, Bryan Harsin became the
Red Wolves first head coach to win his
inaugural game at the school since Larry
Lacewell in 1979. The last time a head coach
claimed victories in his first two games at
Arkansas State was 1971 when Bill Davidson led
his teams to wins over Wichita State and
Northeast Louisiana (now Louisiana-Monroe).

astateredwolves.com
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ARKANSAS STATE TEAM RECORD | ASU’s previous seven head coaches all suffered | season-opening game for the first time since
overall oo, 427-457-37 | setbacks in their first game, including Al | 2009. The last time A-State started 2-0 was
Liberty Bank Stadium ............. 121711 | Kincaid, Ray Perkins, John Bobo, Joe Hollis, | 5008 when it knocked off Texas A&M and
Since Div. 1A (1992) «.vvenven... 86-149-1 Steve Roberts, Hugh Freeze and Gus Malzahn. | Texas Southern to begin the year.

Team Streaks AN A-STATE VICTORY WOULD .. .: Extend its ON A ROLL: ASU has won nine consecuve
Wins g [|Winning streak to 10 games, which would beits | games for the first time since 2011 when it won
P longest since 1975 when it posted an 11-0 | jts last nine regular-season games. The last
Liberty Bank StadiumWins .......... 4 d di dwinni kto f - .
Away Wins 4 record... Extend its road winning streak to five | time A-State won 10 consecutive games was
Sur Belt Wins ; games for its longest since winning seven in a | 1975 when it posted an 11-o record. The Red
LOSSES o oo o | oW from 1974-75 ... Make Bryan Harsin its first | Wolves’ nine-game winning streak is the
Home Losses ... o | nead coachto winhis initial two games at the | second longest in the nation behind only Ohio
e o school since 1971. .. Give the Red Wolves their | state. It also ties the third longest in school
Non—conferenée.l_'c;s‘se.s: """""" o first victory over an opponent while it was a | history behind 16 from 1969-71 and 15 from
LT T et member of the SEC.. .. Make it 2-0 for the first | 1974-76
Wins When: . . 974-76.
o . time since 2008.
allowing 10 pointsorless ........... 31 FOUNTAIN OF YOUTH: Ark State has 25
. . : Arkansas State has
allowing 17 pointsorless ........... 10 .
<corin gzo F;ints or more 10 | FORSTARTERS: A-State improved to 45-47-6 | underclassmen (sophomores or freshmen)
scoring - Eoints ormore . 10 all-time in season openers with its victory over | listed on its 2-deep. The list includes 13
- A UAPB. The Red Wolves claimed a win in their i i i
rushing for 200+ yards .............. 7 sophomores, six redshirt freshmen and six true
passing for 300+ yards .............. 4
400+ yards of total offense ......... 9 Oulcila Statistics (Final)
: ule stics (Fina
Igadlngatthe MEl 6o0000000000000000 9 Arkansas St. vs #22 Auburn (Sept 4, 2010 at Auburn, AL)
tiedatthehalf ..................... 1
trnfimg &t e el o o oo oocooocoosooao 0 i o
SEORIMZIMIFSE 0 o0000000000000000000004 4 Fo— ET &2
FIRST DOWNS 2 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NCT} 543 49367
2013 A-State Record When: PASSING YDS (NET] 3 241
t h Pannes At-Comg-Int 45330 181180
athome ...l 1-0 TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 4,388 B5-608
@M MR MRl ¢ 0 000 c0000c00000000000000 0-0 F::h; m-';r:‘g:ml ';H; 55#
. EELTS= =
leadlng atthehalf ................... 1-0 Kicknll Frtums-Y s RAd4T a1
tiedatthehalf ...................... 0-0 MItaCg iy Farnn: Y -0 =0

- Purits [Numbsc-Avgh B30 1382
il fimg &t e NGl o ooocoo00c000000000 0-0 Flamblas-Loat 1.0 22
leading after 3 quarters .............. 1-0 Crean T i i
tied after3 quarters ................. 0-0 Thit-Dirarr Cootrvszacin 5 uf 18 sd 18
trailing after 3 quarters .............. 0-0 it ok o T
@YEFHNIR 0 00000000000000000000000000 0-0 i i e

rEansas i 1]
Scores . Rushing Mo, Gain Less  Met TD Lg Avg  Rushing Mo. Goin Loss Het TD Lg Avg
U7 PEIAES coccooo0c00s00000000000 1-0 Lorarscent, Dk, 8 48 3 45 1 B 1218 Carmerun Mowlon 15 177 & 1M 2 T 1NA
h Robemsan, Je 7 21 1 20 1 13 29 Mihael Dyer t 95 0 85 1 20 B8
the opponents scores Aplin, Ryan 12 15 37 22 0 W 4@ O McCalby g B 4 T8 ©O 35 Bd
17+Ppoints ...t 0-0 Duawis Hoooee -9 el 06 W
more offensiveyards ................ 1-0 Passing A Yau D Long Sack  Passing Al Yos 10 Long  Sack
£ ffonsi d Rplm, Bynn N R R T 1 Eamnron Fwion BAdd 188 1 44 i
ewer offensiveyards................ 0-0 Bumerfied, P, 7.0 5 0 1 0 feil Cande 110 @ 0 a2 ¢
more penaltyyards .................. 0-0 sl e Y YO G Nesiiiy Mo, Ywdd TD L
same penaltyyards .................. 0-0 Feamnpion, O E] T 1 a0 Wharir Fanrimn 1 85 2 38
Stockamer, T ] 58 i 14 Quindanus Carr 2 ar 1 48
fewerpenaltyyards.................. 1-0 hene, Ao i B 0 M et 5 B & 43
gains 300+ offensiveyards ............ 1-0 Henderson, L LI - L Darak Winter 1 L I &
allows 300- offensiveyards ........... 1-0 wnith 1 P 1 T
rushes for 150+ yards .. .............. B | ST ST s g8 e 4 d s & 9 A
rushes for 200+yards ................ 1-0
Punt Relurms Mo, Yards TD  Long Puni Relurms Mo, Yards TO Long
passes for200+yards ................ 0-0 Framgiton, D 1 7 Ouincrius CAT 5 a0 0
Wins turnovers ............ ..o 0-0 Wik Eiskina Mo Varde. T |(bhf ik Bhidiarei Wai Ve Th° i
THES WIANGVETS 0 ococococcoooocococsoa 0-0 Framgion, [ a LI 4 0. Washington 8 1M 0 w
Hal Recanck 3w\ v an Enc Smith 1 00 &
LESES WIMMGWETS 6 o00000000000000000000 1-0
; Tackles UA-A  Tolal Sacks  TFL Tachkbes UA-A_ Total  Sacks  TFL
MerE EiEl YEGEEE oocoooooooioassooo 1-0 e o o e e S o al - Tt
Less iEiEl YRIMEIER o o 0 0ooooos000000000 0-0 Halmws, Tousean 52 7 o 10 Adgiion Bavage 01 7 LL] ]
Wins time of possession ............. 0-0 Gir _ Tims__ EcoringPuay Vi
i H H . 1nl Q516 ASU « Framgbon, . 10 wd pass from Apdn, Ryan (Davis, Begn kick Blackd), 8=02 2:32 B-0
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Loses time of possession ............. 1-0 Q100 AL - Mand Fannin 36 yd pass Inom Cameon Mewtan [Wes Byrum ek, 1-36 0006 =14
ma (HC43 ALl - Cameron Kewinn 2 yd un (Wes Byrum kick), 4-85 198 M
UEAE  ASU - ROBRMESN, Ji T3 40 run {Davis, Bran kck), B-55 257 13-21
08-55 ALl - Cuimdmriis Carr 48 yo paas fom Cameron KNewion (Wes Byrnam kick), 385 047 13- 28
UIU4  ASU - Davis, Ban 20 yd feld goal. 10-50 2.55 10~ 28
0249 AL - Camaron Newion T1 v run (Wes Byrum kick), 269 0:45 16-35
o 13.18 AU - Lawson, Denek B yd oan (Dens, Brian kick), 5-27 1.44 23 -35
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GEO0 AL - Wes Bynumn 24 yod fudd qual, 855 745 23. 45
in 0911 AU - Michael Dyer 2 yd run (Wes Byrum kick), 871 407 23+ 52
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freshmen. Among the underclassmen, six are
listed as starters on the offensive or defensive
side of the ball. A-State’s 25 underclassmen on
its two-deep is tied for the 14th most in the
nation with Colorado and lllinois, while Virginia
listed 34 on its initial two deep for the most

ASU IN 2013 SUN BELT RANKINGS

Stat ASU Rank Leader
Rushing Offense  509.0 ypg 1 ASU
Pass Efficiency 207.6 1 ASU
Scoring Defense  11.0 ppg 1 ASU
Scoring Offense  62.0 ppg 1 ASU
Total Offense 672.0 ypg 1 ASU
Total Defense 173.0 ypg 1 ASU
3rd Down Conv.  75.0 pct. 1 ASU
Opp. 3rd Down 6.7 pct. 1 ASU
Rushing Defense  12.0 ypg 1 ASU
Sacks by 6.0 spg 1 ASU
Opp. First Downs 8.0 pg 1 ASU
First Downs 25.0 pg T ASU, Troy
Sacks Against 0.0 pg T ASU, TSU
Opp. 4th Down 0.0 pct. T 4 tied
Kickoff Coverage 42.3 net/avg. 2 USA (43.0)
Pass Def. Effic. 98.2 2 ULM (97.9)
Pass Defense 161.0 ypg 2 ULM (124.0)
Penalties 15.0 Ypg 2 ULL (5.0)
Field Goals .000 pct. T2 Troy (.667)
Red Zone Def. 50.0 pct. T2 Troy (0.000)
Red Zone Off. 83.3 pct. T3 2 tied (100.0)
Punt Return Avg. 4.0 ypr T3 TSU(29.0)
Punting 39.0 net/p 4 ULL (43.6)
Opp. Penalties 48.0ypg 4 Troy (102.0)
Interceptions o total T4 TSU (2)
Time of Poss. 29:20 5  Troy (45:49)
Pass Offense 163.0 Ypg 5  GSU(391.0)
4th Down Conv. 0.0 pct. Ts5 3 tied (1.000)
PAT Kicking .889 pct. 7 6 tied (1.000)
Turnover Margin ~ -2.0 pg T7 TSU (+5)
Kickoff Returns 0.0 ypr T7  USA(30.5)

ASU’S 2013 INDIVIDUAL
SBC RANKINGS

Stat ASU Player Avg. Rank
Rushing Avg. David Oku 124.0 ypg 1
Scoring David Oku 12.0 ppg T1
Scoring Fredi Knighten 12.0 ppg T1
Scoring Sirgregory Thornton 12.0 ppg T1
Scoring (TD) David Oku 12.0 ppg T
Scoring (TD) Fredi Knighten 12.0 ppg T
Scoring (TD) Sirgregory Thornton 12.0 ppg T
Fumbles Forced Qushaun Lee 1.0 pg T1
Rushing Avg.  Sirgregory Thornton 112.0 ypg 2
Pass Efficiency Adam Kennedy 206.8 2
Scoring (kick) ~ Brian Davis 8.0 ppg 2
Punt Returns ~ R.J. Fleming 4.0 ypr 2
Sacks Ryan Carrethers 1.5 spg T2
Sacks Darius Dunaway 1.5 spg T2
Rushing Avg. Michael Gordon 102.0 ypg 3
All Purpose Michael Gordon 150.0 ypg 3
Rushing Avg. Fredi Knighten 101.0 ypg 4
Tackles for Loss Ryan Carrethers 2.0 pg T4
Tackles for Loss Chris Stone 2.0 pg T4
Tackles for Loss Qushaun Lee 2.0 pg T4
Total Offense  Adam Kennedy 149.0 ypg 5
Passing Avg. Adam Kennedy 149.0 ypg 5
All Purpose David Oku 124.0 ypg 5
Sacks John Gandy 1.0 spg T5
Sacks Quanterio Heath 1.0 spg T5
Scoring Brian Davis 8.0 ppg 7
PAT Kicking Brian Davis .889 7
Passes Def. LaAngelo Albright 1.0 pg T7
Passes Def. Rocky Hayes 1.0 pg T7
Passes Def. Artez Brown 1.0 pg T7
Total Offense  David Oku 124.0 ypg 8
All Purpose Sirgregory Thornton 112.0 ypg 8
All Purpose Fredi Knighten 101.0 ypg 9
Tackles Ryan Carrethers 8.0 tpg T9
Total Offense  Sirgregory Thornton 112.0 ypg 10
Tackles Qushuan Lee 8.0 tpg T14

among all teams.

IN THE POLLS: Arkansas State ended the 2012
season receiving votes in the fianl major polls,
including 28 in the Associated Press Top 25 Poll
and 13 in the USA Today Coaches Top 25 Poll.
Both totals placed the Red Wolves 32nd in the
nation. The Red Wolves were also among
“others receiving votes” in the 2013 preseason
USA Today Coaches Top 25 Poll.

RED WOLVES’ TEAM HONORS AWARDED: The
A-State football coaching staff issued the
following team honors to some of its top
performers following the Red Wolve’s game
against UAPB:

Offensive MVP - David Oku (Sr., RB)

Defensive MVP - Qushaun Lee (Jr., LB)

Special Teams MVP - Kelsey Collins (Jr., CB)
Leader of the Pack - Steven Haunga (Sr., LG)
Tempo Setter - Ryan Carrethers (Sr., NT)

Hard Hat - Artez Brown (Jr., CB)

300-PLUS: Dating back to the 2010 season,
Arkansas State has posted at least 300 yards of
total offense 36 of its last 39 games. A-State
finished the 2013 GoDaddy.com Bowl with 285
yards, snapping a streak of nine consecutive
games with over 300 yards total offense.

LIGHTING UP THE SCOREBOARD: After scoring
62 points in its season opener, A-State has now
posted at least 30 points in 19 of its last 24
regular-season games dating back to the 2011

ASU IN 2013 NCAA RANKINGS
Stat ASU Rank Leader
Rush Offense 509.0 Ypg 1 A-State
Sacks Allowed 0.0 pg 1 20 tied
Tackles for Loss 15.0 pg 1 2 tied
Opp. 3rd Down .067 pct. 2 28 tied
Fewest Penalties 2.0 avg. 2 5 tied
Sacks by 6.0 pg 2 Southern Cal
Rush Defense 12.0 ypg 2 Michigan St.
3rd Down Conv.  .750 pct. 3 GeorgiaTech
Opp. First Downs 8 total 3 Wake Forest
Total Defense 173.0 ypg 4  Wake Forest
Total Offense 672.0 ypg 5 Oregon
Scoring Offense  62.0 ppg 5 Indiana
Pass Efficiency 207.63 6 Georgia Tech
Fewest Pen Yds 15.0 avg. 9 3 tied
Kickoff Coverage 14.0 ypr 1 6 tied
Scoring Defense  11.0 ppg 27 7 tied
Pass Defense 161.0 ypg 28 Wake Forest
First Downs 25 total 29 2 tied
Pass Def. Effic. 98.2 36 Alabama
Net Punting 39.0 avg. 46 Texas A&M

ASU’S 2013 INDIVIDUAL
NCAA RANKINGS
Stat AsU Player Avg. Rank
Sacks Ryan Carrethers 1.5 pg 17
Sacks Darius Dunaway 1.5 pg 17
Scoring Fredi Knighten 12.0 ppg 19
Scoring David Oku 12.0 ppg 19
Scoring Sirgregory Thornton 12.0 ppg 19
Rushing David Oku 124.0 ypg 26
Tackles for Loss Chris Stone 2.0 pg 29
Tackles for Loss Ryan Carrethers 2.0 pg 29
Tackles for Loss Qushaun Lee 2.0 pg 29
Rushing Sirgregory Thornton 112.0 ypg 38
All Purpose Michael Gordon 150.0 ypg 39
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season. The Red Wolves’ 10 games with at least
30 points last year were their most since 1951
when it hit the total 10 times as well.

NCAA RECORD: A-State became the seventh
FBS team in NCAA history to have four players
(David Oku, Fredi Knighten, Michael Gordon,
Sirgregory Thornton vs. UAPB) rush for over
100 yards in the same game. The other teams
include Arizona (1951), Texas (1969), Alabama
(1973), Army (1984), Nebraska (2001) and
Nevada (2009).

RUSHING RED WOLVES: The Red Wolves piled
up 509 rushing yards versus UAPB, which were
the most in the nation during the season’s first
week. A-State’s total was also the fiftth most in
school history and the second most in Sun Belt
history.

FINDING THE END ZONE: Senior running back
David Oku, who posted 16 rushing touchdowns
last season to tie the third most in school
history, recorded two rushing touchdowns last
game. Oku has now recorded at least one
rushing touchdown in 11 of his 14 games played
at Arkansas State.

PLAYING IN THE BACKFIELD: The Arkansas
State defense recorded 15 tackles for loss and
six sacks in its season opener. Its 15 tackles for
loss tied Baylor for the most in the nation so far
this season and were the Red Wolves most
ever since joining the Sun Belt Conference. A-
State’s six sacks were its most since recording
seven against Western Kentucky in 2010.

RUN STOPPERS: Arkansas State allowed just
12 yards rushing to UAPB in its season opener,
marking the sixth consecutive regular-season
game it hasn’t allowed a team to rush for 100
yards.

WELL ROUNDED: The Arkansas State defense
and offense both put up a performance that
ranked among the top five teams in the nation
during the season’s opening week. The
defense’s 173 yards allowed were the fourth
fewest in the nation, while the offense’s 672
yards were the fifth most.

HOME OPENERS: With its victory over UAPB,
Arkansas State won its ninth consecutive home
opener dating back to the 2005 campaign. The
Red Wolves now stand 29-11 all-time in home
openers at Liberty Bank Stadium and are also
15-6 in such games since moving to the FBS in

1992.

HOME SWEET HOME: With a 5-1 home mark
last season, Arkansas State secured its eighth
consecutive winning record at Liberty Bank
Stadium dating back to 2005. ASU is now 37-8
at Liberty Bank Stadium since the 2005 season
and has won 12 of its last 13 home games. The
Red Wolves actual on-field record all-time at
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Liberty Bank Stadium is 129-71-1 since it opened
in 1974. ASU’s six home wins in 2011 were its
most since 1985.

RETURNING ALL-SUN BELT PEFORMERS:
Arkansas State returns five All-Sun Belt
Conference players from the 2012 season,
including first team selections David Oku (Sr.,
RB) and Ryan Carrethers (Sr., DL). J.D. McKissic
(So., WR) and Brian Davis (Sr., K) were both
second-team choices, while Qushaun Lee (Jr.,
LB) was named honorable mention.

PRESEASON ALL-SUN BELT CONFERENCE:
Arkansas State placed a league-high seven
players on the 2013 Preseason All-Sun Belt
Conference Team. Senior running back David
Oku, sophomore wide receiver J.D. McKissic
and sophomore center Bryce Giddens all
represented the A-State offense on the
preseason squad. ASU’s defensive players
earning a spot on the team were senior
defensive lineman Ryan Carrethers, junior
linebacker Qushaun Lee and junior safety
Sterling Young. Senior kicker Brian Davis, also
made the list.

RED WOLVES TABBED THIRD IN PRESEASON
SBC POLL: The Red Wolves were picked third
in the preseason coaches poll announced as
part of the league’s annual Media Day. A-State
received 45 points and two first-place votes
behind UL Lafayette and UL Monroe, which
both received 57 points.

ASU ANNOUNCES FOOTBALL FACILITY
PROJECT: Arkansas State University has an-
nounced a $26.7 million football facility project,
including a two-level football operations build-
ing and 76,000 square-foot indoor practice fa-
cility in ASU Stadium’s north end zone.

SUN BELT CHAMPIONS: Arkansas State
claimed its second consecutive outright Sun
Belt Conference championship in 2012. ASU
has won nine conference championships all-
time. ASU won the Southland Conference
seven times (1986, 1985, 1978, 1975, 1970, 1969,
1968). ASU also won the 2005 Sun Belt
Conference title, but it was later vacated due
to NCAA sanctions. Prior to the 2011 and 2012
seasons, the last time ASU won back-to-back
conference championships was 1986 and 1985
when it was a member of the Southland
Conference.

BACK-TO-BACK WINNING SEASONS: Arkansas
State secured back-to-back winning seasons in
2011 and 2012 for the first time since 1986-87.
ASU won 10 games in both 2011 and 2012, and
its 19 combined regular-season victories were
its most ever over a two-year span -- topping
its 18 in 1974 and 1975.

BOWL ELIGIBLE: Arkansas State has been
bowl eligible five times over the last eight
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seasons, including the last two in a row.

ATTENDANCE FIGURES: Arkansas State’s
average home attendance last season was a
school record 26,398, topping its previous best
of 21,256 in 2011. The 31,243 in attendance for
A-State’s 2012 regular-season finale against
Middle Tennessee was the largest in Liberty
Bank Stadium history, and ASU had two home
crowds over 30,000 in the same season for the
first time ever.

A-STATE INDIVIDUAL CAREER RECORDS

RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS

No. Years

1. Richie Woit 57 1950-53
T9. 19, Richard Kimble 19 1986-89
19, Rickey Jemsion 19 1983-86

NR David Oku 18 2012-cur.

TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS

No. Years

1. Taylor Stockemer 16 2009-cur.
T6. Robert Kilow 10 1998-2000
Kendrick Bullard 10 1990-92

T8. David Johnson 9 2005-08
James Hickenbotham 9 1999-2002

T10. Julian Jones 8 2010-cur.
J.J. Washington 8 1995-99

Ron Teat 8 1996-98

Fred Barnett 8 1986-89
Cazzy Francis 8 1985-86

NR Allen Muse 7 2009-11, cur.
NR J.D. McKissic 5 2012-cur.

RECEPTIONS

No. Years

1. Dwayne Frampton 163 2010-11
5.  Taylor Stockemer 129 2009-12
6. Brandon Thompkins 128 2006-09
7. Reginald Murphy 121 1993-96
8.  J.D. McKissic 105 2012-cur.

RECEIVING YARDS

Yds. Years

1. Lennie Johnson 2,730 1995-98
10. Reginald Murphy 1,331 1993-96
NR J.D. McKissic 1,025 2012-cur.
NR Allen Muse 866 2009-11, cur.

MOST TOUCHDOWNS SCORED

No. Years
1. Richie Woit 57 1950-53
T8. 3tied 26
NR David Oku 19 2012-cur.
MOST POINTS BY KICKING
Points Years
1. Josh Arauco 288 2006-09
2. Brian Davis 243 2010-cur.
MOST EXTRA POINTS MADE
No. Years
1. Eric Neihouse 123 2002-05
2. Brian Davis 120 2010-cur.
MOST FIELD GOALS MADE
No. Years
1. Josh Arauco 58 2006-09
2. Brian Davis 41 2010-cur.

Ts.

NR

SUN BELT CAREER RECORDS

MOST POINTS BY KICKING

Pts.
Alan Gendreau (MT) 295
Brett Baer (ULL) 257
Brian Davis (ASU) 243

MOST EXTRA POINTS MADE

No.
Alan Gendreau (MT) 157
Brett Baer (ULL) 122
Michael Taylor (Troy) 122
Brian Davis (ASU) 120

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

Pct.
Brett Baer (ULL) .900
Brian Davis (ASU) .804 (41-51)
Michael Taylor (Troy) 777

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE

No.
Josh Arauco (ASU) 58
Brett Baer (ULL) 45
Brian Davis (ASU) 41

Years
2008-11
2009-12

2010-cur.

Years
2008-11
2009-12
2008-11

2010-cur.

Years
2009-12
2009-cur.
2008-11

Years
2006-09
2009-12
2010-cur.
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2013 PRESEASON HONORS & AWARDS

Dexter Blackmon | Sr. | DL
Phil Steele’s 3rd Team All-Sun Belt

Darion Griswold | So. | TE
College Sports Madness 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 3rd Team All-Sun Belt
Travis Bodenstein | So. | OL
College Sports Madness 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 2nd Team All-Sun Belt

A Steven Haunga | Sr. | OL
Athlon Sports 1st Team All-Sun Belt
CBSSports.com 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 2nd Team All-Sun Belt

A Ryan Carrethers | Sr. | DL
Bednarik Award Watch List
Outland Trophy Watch List
CBSSports.com’s Freaks List
1st Team All-Sun Belt Conference
Athlon Sports 1st Team All-Sun Belt
CBSSports.com 1st Team All-Sun Belt
College Sports Madness 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Sporting News 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s No. 2 “Top NFL Talent” in the Sun Belt

Rocky Hayes | So. | DB
Lindy’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
College Sports Madness 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s “Best Athlete in the Sun Belt

Julian Jones| Sr. | WR
Phil Steele’s 3rd Team All-Sun Belt

A Qushaun Lee | Jr. | LB

1st Team All-Sun Belt Conference
Athlon Sports 1st Team All-Sun Belt
CBSSports.com 1st Team All-Sun Belt

College Sports Madness 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt

Phil Steele’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt

Sporting News 1st Team All-Sun Belt

A Brian Davis | Sr. | K
Lou Groza Award Watch List
CFPA national Placekicker Trophy Watch List
1st Team All-Sun Belt Conference
Athlon Sports 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Sporting News 1st Team All-Sun Belt
College Sports Mandess 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 3rd Team All-Sun Belt

Amos Draper | Sr. | DL
Lindy’s 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
College Sports Madness 2nd Team All-Sun Belt

A ).D. McKissic | So. | WR
Biletnikoff Award Watch List
1st Team All-Sun Belt Conference
Athlon Sports 1st Team All-Sun Belt
CBSSports.com 1st Team All-Sun Belt
College Sports Madness 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s First Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Sporting News 1st Team All-Sun Belt

A Bryce Giddens | So. | OL
Rimington Trophy Watch List
1st Team All-Sun Belt Conference
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Cliff Mitchell | Sr. | OL
Athlon Sports 2nd Team All-Sun Belt

A David Oku | Sr. | RB
Doak Walker Award Watch List
1st Team All-Sun Belt Conference
Athlon Sports 1st Team All-Sun Belt
CBSSports.com 1st Team All-Sun Belt
College Sports Madness 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Sporting News 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s “Best Interview” in the Sun Belt
Lindy’s No. 7 “Top NFL Talent” in the Sun Belt

Eddie Porter | Sr. | DE
Athlon Sports 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
College Sports Mandess 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 2nd Team Preseason All-Sun Belt

Chris Stone | So. | DE
Athlon Sports 2nd Team All-Sun Belt

A Aaron Williams | Sr. | OL
College Sports Madness 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Lindy’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 1st Team All-Sun Belt

1st Team All-Sun Belt Conference

Sporting News 1st Team All-Sun Belt
Athlon Sports 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
Phil Steele’s 2nd Team All-Sun Belt
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2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Head Coach Bryan Harsin

Bryan Harsin, a 13-year coaching veteran at the NCAA FBS level who has
coached in 10 bowl games as either an assistant or offensive coordinator, was
named the Red Wolves' 29th all-time head football coach on Dec. 12, 2012.

Harsin, a finalist for the 2009 Broyles Award recognizing the top assistant
coach in the country, has been associated with two nationally-prominent pro-
grams during his rise to A-State's head coach. Working closely with Chris Pe-
tersen at Boise State and Mack Brown at Texas, two of the most
well-respected coaches in the country, Harsin spent the last seven seasons as
an offensive coordinator with the Broncos and Longhorns.

Harsin served the last two seasons as Texas' co-offensive coordinator and
quarterbacks coach after spending the previous 10 on the Boise State staff, in-
cluding the last five as offensive coordinator and quarterbacks coach as well.
During his tenure at both schools, he guided offenses that consistently ranked
among the nation's best in almost every statistical category.

In his first season at Texas, he had the task of putting a new offense in
place with a young group that featured 10 different freshmen and sopho-
mores starting for the Longhorns. Despite its youth, the offense was able to
put up over 500 yards of total offense four times and rank 21st nationally in
rushing offense with 202.6 yards per game. Harsin helped guide three differ-
ent starting quarterbacks to 2,360 yards and 12 touchdowns in addition to the
offense creating four other passing touchdowns.

His influence on the offense continued to pay dividends for nationally-
ranked Texas last season as the Longhorns climbed 31 places to No. 24 in the
nation in scoring with 36.1 points per game. Under Harsin's direction, Texas
also generated 441 yards total offense per game last year and ranked ninth in
the nation in passing efficiency. The Longhorns posted over 400 yards total
offense in nine games and scored at least 30 in eight, including a season-high
66 against Ole Miss. Texas' Harsin-coached quarterbacks last season have
combined to throw 23 touchdowns and both held a pass efficiency rating that
ranked among the top 20 players in the nation.

He was at the helm of the Boise State offense during a five-year period
where the Broncos posted a 61-5 record that included two undefeated sea-
sons, which were capped by Fiesta Bowl wins over TCU in 2009 (14-0) and
Oklahoma in 2006 (13-0). They reached at least 12 wins in four of his five sea-
sons as coordinator and had three Top 10 finishes, including ranking No. 5/6 in
2006, No. 4/4 in 2009, and No. 10/10 entering the 2010 bowl season. In 2008,
they finished just outside the Top 10 at No. 11/13.

In his five seasons as offensive coordinator at Boise State, Harsin's of-
fenses were in the top five nationally in scoring four times, capped by ranking
first in 2009 (42.2 ppg) and second in 2010 (45.1 ppg). They also ranked sec-
ond in 2006 (39.7 ppg), fourth in 2007 (42.4 ppg) and 12th in 2008 (37.6 ppg).
In all, Boise State averaged 41.4 ppg during his time as coordinator.

The Broncos ranked in the Top 10 in total offense in three of Harsin's sea-
sons as coordinator and were no lower than 18th in all five of his years, culmi-
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nating in 2010 with an average of 521.3 ypg, which set the BSU school record
and ranked second nationally. In those five seasons, the Broncos offense aver-
aged 459.9 ypg.

As quarterbacks coach, Harsin guided Kellen Moore into becoming one of
the nation's most productive quarterbacks. In 2010, Moore was named first-
team All-America by the Football Writers Association of America and became
Boise State's first Heisman Trophy finalist. He was also a finalist for the
Maxwell Award, Davey O'Brien Award and Manning Award and was named
the nation's top quarterback by The Touchdown Club of Columbus.

ESPN.com, Sl.com and CBSSports.com named Moore first-team All-Amer-
ica, the Associated Press named him third-team All-America, while he also fin-
ished seventh in the 2009 Heisman voting and earned Western Athletic
Conference Offensive Player of the Year honors.

In his third season as offensive coordinator, Harsin's 2008 unit was taken
over by Moore, who was a redshirt freshman. Moore would compile one of
the most outstanding seasons by any Broncos quarterback, finishing the year
with a NCAA freshman record 69.4 completion percentage (281-0f-405), 25
touchdown passes and just 10 interceptions. He was also named WAC Fresh-
man of the Year.

In Harsin's first season as offensive coordinator, the 2006 Broncos went
undefeated and running back lan Johnson led the country in rushing touch-
downs and scoring. He also set a school single-season record with 1,713 yards.
He was named to four separate All-America teams and finished eighth in the
Heisman Trophy voting.

From 2002-05 Harsin served as tight ends coach at BSU. That unit played a
vital role in a Broncos offense that led the nation in scoring twice and finished
in the top 10 in scoring in each of those four years. In 2005, four Broncos tight
ends combined to catch 27 passes for 298 yards and three touchdowns. In
2004, Harsin helped the tight ends contribute to the top-scoring offense in
school history (48.9 ppg).

In his four seasons as tight ends coach and one as a graduate assistant,
Boise State had a record of 53-11, making the Broncos record in his 10 seasons
there 114-16.

Prior to coaching the tight ends, Harsin was a graduate assistant with the
Broncos in 2001. He was a member of the Bronco football team from 1995-
1999, earning three varsity letters. He served as Boise State's backup quarter-
back in 1999 when the team went 10-3 and won the Crucial.com Humanitarian
Bowl.

After graduating from Boise State in 2000 with a degree in business man-
agement, Harsin entered the coaching profession at Eastern Oregon, coach-
ing running backs and receivers during the 2000 season.

Harsin and his wife, Kes, have two daughters, Devyn Lynn and Dayn
Mykena, and a son, Davis. Harsin is a graduate of Capital High School in Boise.

THE HARSIN FILE

Born: November 1, 1976

Wife: Kes

Home Town: Boise, Idaho

Daughters:  Devyn Lynn (13), Dayn Mykena (11)
Son: Davis (7)

Alma Mater: Boise State ‘99

Previous Coaching Experience:

2011-12 Texas (Co-Offensive Coordinator/Quartbacks coach)
2006-10 Boise State (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks coach)
2002-05 Boise State (Tight ends coach)

2001 Boise State (Graduate Assistant Coach)
2000 Eastern Oregon (Running backs/Wide receivers coach)

Playing Experience:
Boise State (1995-99)

Bowl Experience:

2011 Holiday Bowl, Texas (coach)

2010 Las Vegas Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2009 Fiesta Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2008 Poinsetta Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2007 Hawai'i Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2006 Fiesta Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2005 MPC Computers Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2004 Liberty Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2003 Fort Worth Bowl, Boise State (coach)
2002 Humanitarian, Boise State (coach)
1999 Humanitarian, Boise State (player)
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No.

25
41
12
22
10
77

73
80

10
33
1
59
47
98
79
31
31
95
5

30
20
28
2

97
93
45
15

4
46
38
53
96
68
8
34
58
19
17
60
3
52
88
8

43

15
29
27
61
6
32
13
35
40

Name

Irving Adams
LaAngelo Albright
Geoffrey Anderson
Brock Barnhill
Cameron Birse
Dexter Blackmon
Travis Bodenstein
William Boyd
Artez Brown
Darius Buckley
Phillip Butterfield
Jake Campbell
Jason Card

Ryan Carrethers
Jemar Clark
Chris Clinard
Max Coffin
Lamarcus Cole
Kyle Coleman
Zach Chrisler
Kelsey Collins
Brandon Cox
Kendrick Daniels
Brian Davis
Clayton Davis
Amos Draper
Darius Dunaway
Ryan Eustace
Luke Ferguson
J.T. Finley

R.J. Fleming
Christian Flewellen
Jeremy Fulcher
Ben Gallager
John Gandy
Bryce Giddens
Charleston Girley
Michael Gordon
Tyler Greve
Darion Griswold
Jamaris Hart
Steven Haunga
Rocky Hayes
Quanterio Heath
Jonah Hill
Stephen Hogan
Hunter Holmes
Chris Hooks

Tres Houston
Chris Humes
Money Hunter
Colton Jackson
Frankie Jackson
Ryan Jacobs
Colin Janice
Mark Johnson
Ja’Von Jones

Pos.

DB
LB
DB
DB
QB
DL
oL

WR
DB
LB
QB
oL
LB
DL
oL
DB
P/K
DL
DB
DB
DB

WR
RB

K
TE
DL
DL
DS

K
DS

WR
TE
DB
LB
DL
oL
DB
RB
oL
TE
DB
oL
DB
LB
TE
QB

P
oL

WR
DB
DB
oL
DB
DB
DB
LB
DE

Ht.
5-10
5-11
5-7

6-0
6-2
6-4
6-4
6-1

6-0
5-10
6-2
6-6
6-0
6-2
6-6
6-0
5-10
6-2
6-1

5-11
57

5-8
5-7

5-11
6-3
6-3
6-5
5-11
6-0
5-10
5-9
5-11
6-0
6-0
6-0
5-11
6-0
59
6-4
6-5
59
6-2
5-11
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-3
6-2
5-11
6-1

6-4
5-10
6-0
5-11
6-2
6-2

Wt.
189
218
186
201
213
268
308
202
180
224
216
331

223
330
304
206
180
230
228
180
163
167
158
186
220
266
259
190
210
232
180
230
178
200
260
300
196
187
301
264
163
317
177
210
241
210
177
240
188
207
193
276
198
191

151

180
224

cl.
Fr.
Sr.-R
Fr.-R
Jr-R
Fr.
Sr.
So.-R
Jr.-R
Jr.
Jr.-R
Sr.-R
Sr.-R
Jr.
Sr.-R
Fr.-R
Jr.
Fr.-R
Fr.-R

Fr.-R

Sr.-R
Sr.-R
Fr.-R
So.
Fr.-R
Sr.
Fr.-R
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
So.-R
So.
Jr-R
So.-R
Fr.
Sr.-R
So.
Fr.-R
Fr.
So.-R
Fr.
Fr.
So.-R
So.
Fr.
Fr.-R
Jr.-R
Jr.-R
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

Exp
HS
3L
RS
1L
HS
1L
RS
1L
2L
1L
3L
3L
1L
3L
RS
sQ
RS
RS
2L
HS
2L
HS
RS
3L
TR
3L
3L
RS
1L
RS
3L
RS
HS
HS
1L
1L
1L
1L
2L
1L
HS
1L
1L
RS
HS
1L
HS
HS
RS
1L
HS
RS
2L
1L
HS
HS
HS

Hometown (previous school)
Florence, Ala. (Florence)

Prattville, Ala. (Prattville)

Heber Springs, Ark. (Heber Springs)
Mountain Home, Ark. (Mountain Home)
Danville, Calif. (San Ramon Valley)
Selma, Ala. (Coffeyville (Kan.) CC)
Springdale, Ark. (Kansas)

Cave City, Ark. (Cave City)

Newport, Ark. (Newport)

Memphis, Tenn. (Lambuth)

Lake Hamilton, Ark. (Lake Hamilton)
Belleville, IlI. (Belleville East)

Memphis, Tenn. (Ridgeway)

Nashville, Tenn. (Brentwood Academy)
McCrory, Ark. (McCrory)

Springdale, Ark. (Evangel)

Fayetteville, Ark. (Fayetteville)

Little Rock, Ark. (Hall)

Pine Bluff, Ark. (Watson Chapel)
Walnut Ridge, Ark. (Walnut Ridge)
Pine Bluff, Ark. (Pine Bluff)

Conway, Ark. (Conway)

Sulphur Springs, Texas (Sulpher Springs)
Brentwood, Tenn. (Brentwood)
Paragould, Ark. (Greene County Tech)
Tanner, Ala. (Tanner)

Monroe, La. (Carroll)

Powder Springs, Ga. (Harrison)
Jonesboro, Ark. (Jonesboro)
Fayetteville, Ark. (Fayetteville)
Natchez, Miss. (Trinity Episcopal Day School)
Duncanville, Texas (Duncanville)
Dallas, Texas (Woodrow Wilson)
Kansas City, Mo. (Pembroke)

Houston, Texas (Blinn (Texas) College)
Moultrie, Ga. (Colquitt County)

Pine Bluff, Ark. (Dollarway)

Camden, Miss. (Velma Jackson)
Jonesboro, Ark. (Jonesboro)

Dumas, Ark. (Dumas)

Florence, Ala. (Florence)

Richmond, Calif. (College of the Canyons (CA))
Heflin, Ala. (Cleburne County)

Rison, Ark. (Rison)

Springfield, Mo. (Hillcrest)
Greenwood, Ark. (Greenwood)

Dallas, Texas (The Gunnery)

Stuttgart, Ark. (Stuttgart)

College Park, Ga. (Northeast Mississippi CC)
Hoover, Ala. (Spain Park)

Prosper, Texas (Prosper)

Ozark, Ark. (Ozark)

Baton Rouge, La. (Capitol)

Evans, Ga. (Greenbrier)

Orange, Texas (West Orange-Stark)
Prescott, Ark. (Prescott)

Mesquite, Texas (Mesquite)
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No.

7
4

82
81

48
85
89
99

75
18

23
63
74
86
76
17

90
25
51

94
84

36
37
87
12
92

83
91

50
14
71

42
14
70
21

24
16
72
43
39
44

78
30
67
26
55
69
57
1

Name

Julian Jones
Paul Jones
Skyler Jones
Adam Kennedy
Fredi Knighten
Warren Leapheart
Carl Lee Jr.
Qushaun Lee
Justin Lovell
Taylor Mason
Jabari Mathieu
Robert Maxwell
Booker Mays
Carlos McCants
J.D. McKissic
Cliff Mitchell
Devin Mondie
Jerry Moorehead
Austin Moreton
Allen Muse
Chris Odom
David Oku

Cade Oliver
Markel Owens
Dijon Paschal
Noah Pearl
Kejuan Peque
Eddie Porter
Kenneth Rains
Chandler Rogers
Darrius Rosser
Patrick Ryan
Dexter Samuel
Hunter Shantz
Brad Shearin
Dezmond Stegall
Steven Stevens
Chris Stone
Sterling Stowers
Clifford Thomas
Sirgregory Thornton
Andrew Tryon
TeDarius Turner
Brennan Tutor
Raziel Valgis
Marquis Walker
Trent Waters
C.J. Watson
Adam Whalen
Johnston White
Aaron Williams
DeKeathan Williams
Xavier Woodson
Alan Wright
Troy Wyche
Sterling Young

Pos.

WR
P
oL
QB
QB
TE
WR
LB
WR
WR
DE
oL
WR
WR
WR
oL
oL
TE
oL
WR
DE
RB
DS
DL
WR
RB
DB
DE
TE
QB
DL
WR
TE
DL
LB
DB
oL
DE
QB
oL
RB
DB
DB
oL
DB
DB
LB
DL
oL
RB
oL
DB
LB
oL
LB
DB

Ht.
6-0
6-2
6-4
6-5
5-11
6-5
6-2
5-11
6-2
6-0
6-2
6-3
5-10
5-11
5-11
6-5
6-5
6-4
6-1

5-10

5-11
5-10
5-8
6-4
5-11
5-11
6-0
6-0
6-6
5-11
6-5
6-1
6-1
6-2
5-11
6-2

Wt.
202
205
290
224
189
242
202
247
213
178
237
283
170
198
193
284
201
209
318
226
234
202
220
303
196
159
179
252
260
206
284
176
225
219
235
219
296
252
198
280
215
180
166
269
203
183
220
243
250
180
320
212
214
307
21
193

Cl.
Sr.-R
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.-R
Fr.
Jr-R
Fr.-R
So.-R
Jr.
Fr.-R
Fr.-R
Sr.-R
So.-R
Sr.-R
Fr.-R
Fr.
Fr.-R

Fr.-R
Jr-R
Sr.-R
Fr.-R
So.
Fr.-R
So.-R
So.-R

Fr.-R
Fr.
Fr.

Sr.-R

Fr.-R
Fr.

Jr-R
Fr.

Jr.-R

Exp
3L
HS
HS
TR
1L
RS
HS
2L
RS
1L
TR
RS
RS
3L
1L
3L
RS
HS
RS
3L
HS
1L
1L
2L
HS
TR
HS
1L
2L
TR
RS
RS
1L
RS
TR
RS
1L
1L
HS
HS
3L
2L
1L
TR
TR
RS
HS
RS
HS
HS
1L
RS
HS
2L
HS
2L

Hometown (previous school)
Germantown, Tenn. (Germantown)
Australia

Paragould, Ark. (Greene County Tech)
Elk Grove, Calif. (Utah State)

Little Rock, Ark. (Pulaski Academy)
Morrilton, Ark. (Morrilton)

Mobile, Ala. (McGill-Toolen)

Prattville, Ala. (Prattville)

Newark, Ark. (Cedar Ridge)
Jonesboro, Ark. (Valley View)
Gardena, Calif. (El Camino (CA) College)
Little Rock, Ark. (Parkview)

Pine Bluff, Ark. (Dollarway)

Mobile, Ala. (LeFlore)

Phenix City, Ala. (Central)

Jasper, Texas (Jasper)

Olive Branch, Miss. (Olive Branch)
Camden Ark. (Camden Fairview)

Fort Smith, Ark. (Southside)

Leesville, La. (Leesville)

Arlington, Texas (Martin)

Midwest City, Okla. (Tennessee)
Mansfield, Texas (Kilgore (TX) JC)
Jackson, Tenn. (Liberty Tech)
Tallassee, Ala. (Tallassee)

Kansas City, Mo. (Univ. of South Dakota)
Ashdown, Ark. (Ashdown)
Woodlands, Texas (Blinn (TX) College)
Hot Springs, Ark. (Lake Hamilton)
Brookhaven, Miss. (Copiah-Lincoln (MS) CC)
Marion, Ark. (Marion)

Springdale, Ark. (Shiloh Christian)
Hampton, Ark. (Hampton)

Cape Giradeau, Mo. (Cape Central)
Jonesboro, Ark. (Univ. of Arkansas)
Searcy, Ark. (Searcy)

Bay Minette, Ala. (Baldwin County)
Daleville, Ala. (Daleville)

Hardy, Ark. (Highland)

Marion, Ark. (Marion)

Memphis, Tenn. (Germantown)

Little Rock, Ark. (Russellville)
Memphis, Tenn. (Cordova)

Pontotoc, Miss. (Itawamba (MS) CC)
El Paso, Texas (Harding University)
Rison, Ark. (Rison)

Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden)
Monticello, Ark. (Warren)

Lancaster, Calif. (Eastside)
Covington, Tenn. (Covington)

Moss Point, Miss. (Ariz. Western College)
West Helena, Ark. (Central)

Eufaula, Ala. (Eufaula)

Cave City, Ark. (Cave City)

Riverdale, Ga. (Riverdale)

Hoover, Ala. (Hoover)

2013 Arkansas State Football
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2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Numerical Roster

No.

8
1
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Name
Charleston Girley
Carlos McCants
Brian Davis
TeDarius Turner
Rocky Hayes
Patrick Ryan

R.J. Fleming

Paul Jones

Kyle Coleman
Adam Kennedy
Frankie Jackson
Julian Jones
Stephen Hogan
Fredi Knighten
Cameron Birse
Artez Brown
Phillip Butterfield
Sterling Young
Geoffrey Anderson
Chandler Rogers
Colin Janice
Dezmond Stegall
Sterling Stowers
Luke Ferguson
Tres Houston
Jamaris Hart
Allen Muse
Booker Mays
Darion Griswold
Brandon Cox
Sirgregory Thornton
Brock Barnhill
J.D. McKissic
Andrew Tryon
Irving Adams
David Oku
DeKeathan Williams
Money Hunter
Kendrick Daniels
Chris Humes
Kelsey Collins
Johnston White
Chris Clinard
Max Coffin

Ryan Jacobs
Darius Buckley
Michael Gordon
Mark Johnson
Kejuan Peque
Eddie Porter
Jeremy Fulcher
Marquis Walker
Ja’Von Jones
LaAngelo Albright
Chris Stone
Hunter Holmes
Raziel Valgis

Pos.

DB
WR
K
DB
DB
WR
WR
P
DB
QB
DB
WR
QB
QB
QB
DB
QB
DB
DB
QB
DB
DB
QB
K
WR
DB
WR
WR
TE
WR
RB
DB
WR
DB
DB
RB
DB
DB
RB
DB
DB
RB
DB
P/K
DB
LB
RB
LB
DB
DE
DB
DB
DE
LB
DE
P
DB

2013 Arkansas State Football

Ht.
6-0
5-11
5-11
5-8
5-11
6-1
59
6-2
6-1
6-5
5-10
6-0
6-4
5-11
6-2
6-0
6-2
6-2
5-7
6-2
5-11
6-1
5-10
6-0
6-2
5-9
6-4
5-10
6-5
5-8
5-11
6-0
5-11
5-10
5-10
5-10
6-1
6-1
5-7
5-11
5-7
5-11
6-0
5-10
6-0
5-10
5-9
6-2

Wt.
196
198
186
166
177
176
180
205
228
224
198
202
210
189
213
180
216
193
186
206
151
219
198
210
188
163
226
170
264
167
215
201
193
180
189
202
212
193
158
207
163
180
206
180
191
224
187
180
179
252
178
183
224
218
252
177
203

Cl.
So.-R
Sr.-R

Sr.
So.-R

So.
Jr.-R

Sr.

Fr.

Jr.

Sr.
Jr.-R
Sr.-R
So.-R

So.

Fr.

Jr.
Sr.-R
Jr.-R
Fr.-R

Jr.

Fr.
Fr.-R

Fr.

So.
So.-R

Fr.

Sr.
Fr.-R
So.-R

Fr.

Sr.
Jr-R
So.-R
Jr.-R

Fr.-R
Jr.-R
Jr.-R

Exp
1L
3L
3L
1L
1L
RS
3L
HS
2L
TR
2L
3L
1L
1L
HS
2L
3L
2L
RS
TR
HS
RS
HS
1L
RS
HS
3L
RS
1L
HS
3L
1L
1L
2L
HS
1L
RS
HS
RS
1L
2L
HS
sQ
RS
1L
1L
1L
HS
HS
1L
HS
RS
HS
3L
1L
HS
TR

10

Hometown (previous school)

Pine Bluff, Ark. (Dollarway)

Mobile, Ala. (LeFlore)

Brentwood, Tenn. (Brentwood)
Memphis, Tenn. (Cordova)

Heflin, Ala. (Cleburne County)
Springdale, Ark. (Shiloh Christian)
Natchez, Miss. (Trinity Episcopal Day School)
Australia

Pine Bluff, Ark. (Watson Chapel)

Elk Grove, Calif. (Utah State)

Baton Rouge, La. (Capitol)
Germantown, Tenn. (Germantown)
Greenwood, Ark. (Greenwood)

Little Rock, Ark. (Pulaski Academy)
Danville, Calif. (San Ramon Valley)
Newport, Ark. (Newport)

Lake Hamilton, Ark. (Lake Hamilton)
Hoover, Ala. (Hoover)

Heber Springs, Ark. (Heber Springs)
Brookhaven, Miss. (Copiah-Lincoln (MS) CC)
Orange, Texas (West Orange-Stark)
Searcy, Ark. (Searcy)

Hardy, Ark. (Highland)

Jonesboro, Ark. (Jonesboro)

College Park, Ga. (Northeast Mississippi CC)
Florence, Ala. (Florence)

Leesville, La. (Leesville)

Pine Bluff, Ark. (Dollarway)

Dumas, Ark. (Dumas)

Conway, Ark. (Conway)

Memphis, Tenn. (Germantown)
Mountain Home, Ark. (Mountain Home)
Phenix City, Ala. (Central)

Little Rock, Ark. (Russellville)
Florence, Ala. (Florence)

Midwest City, Okla. (Tennessee)

West Helena, Ark. (Central)

Prosper, Texas (Prosper)

Sulphur Springs, Texas (Sulpher Springs)
Hoover, Ala. (Spain Park)

Pine Bluff, Ark. (Pine Bluff)

Covington, Tenn. (Covington)
Springdale, Ark. (Evangel)
Fayetteville, Ark. (Fayetteville)

Evans, Ga. (Greenbrier)

Memphis, Tenn. (Lambuth)

Camden, Miss. (Velma Jackson)
Prescott, Ark. (Prescott)

Ashdown, Ark. (Ashdown)
Woodlands, Texas (Blinn (TX) College)
Dallas, Texas (Woodrow Wilson)
Rison, Ark. (Rison)

Mesquite, Texas (Mesquite)

Prattville, Ala. (Prattville)

Daleville, Ala. (Daleville)

Dallas, Texas (The Gunnery)

El Paso, Texas (Harding University)

astateredwolves.com



2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Numerical Roster

No.

44
45
46
47
48
50
51

52
53
55
57
58
59
60
61

63
67
68
69
70
71

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

Name

Trent Waters
Ryan Eustace
Christian Flewellen
Jason Card
Qushaun Lee
Brad Shearin
Cade Oliver
Quanterio Heath
Ben Gallager
Xavier Woodson
Troy Wyche
Tyler Greve

Jake Campbell
Steven Haunga
Colton Jackson
Cliff Mitchell
Aaron Williams
Bryce Giddens
Alan Wright
Clifford Thomas
Steven Stevens
Brennan Tutor
Travis Bodenstein
Devin Mondie
Robert Maxwell
Austin Moreton
Dexter Blackmon
Adam Whalen
Jemar Clark
William Boyd
Carl Lee Jr.
Warren Leapheart
Dexter Samuel
Dijon Paschal
Justin Lovell
Jerry Moorehead
Kenneth Rains
Jonah Hill
Taylor Mason
Chris Odom
Hunter Shantz
Darrius Rosser
Darius Dunaway
Markel Owens
Lamarcus Cole
John Gandy
Amos Draper
Ryan Carrethers
Jabari Mathieu
Zach Chrisler
Clayton Davis
J.T. Finley

Chris Hooks
Skyler Jones

C.J. Watson
Noah Pearl

Pos.

LB
DS
TE
LB
LB
LB
DS
LB
LB
LB
LB
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
DL
oL
oL
WR
WR
TE
TE
WR
WR
TE
TE
TE
WR
DE
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DE
DB
TE
DS
oL
oL
DL
RB

2013 Arkansas State Football

Ht.
6-0
5-11
5-11
6-0
5-11
6-0
6-3

5-1

6-2

6-2

5-11
5-10
6-3
6-4

5-11

Wt.
220
190
230
223
247
235
220
210
200
214
21
301
331
317
276
284
320
300
307
280
296
269
308
201
283
318
268
250
304
202
202
242
225
196
213
209
260
241
178
234
219
284
259
303
230
260
266
330
237
180
220
232
240
290
243
159

Cl.
Fr.
Fr.-R
Fr.-R

Jr.-R
So.
Sr.-R
Fr.-R
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.-R
Sr.-R
Sr.-R
Fr.-R
Sr.-R
Sr.-R
So.
Jr.-R
Fr.
So.-R
Jr.
So.-R
Fr.-R
Fr.-R
Fr.-R
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.-R
Jr.-R
Fr.
Fr.-R
Sr.-R

Fr.-R

So.-R

Fr.-R
Fr.-R
Sr.-R
Jr.-R
Fr.-R
Sr.
Sr.-R
Sr.-R
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.-R
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.-R
Jr.

Exp
HS
RS
RS
1L
2L
TR
1L
RS
HS
HS
HS
2L
3L
1L
RS
3L
1L
1L
2L
HS
1L
TR
RS
RS
RS
RS
1L
HS
RS
1L
HS
RS
1L
HS
RS
HS
2L
HS
1L
HS
RS
RS
3L
2L
RS
1L
3L
3L
TR
HS
TR
RS
HS
HS
RS
TR

"

Hometown (previous school)
Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden)

Powder Springs, Ga. (Harrison)
Duncanville, Texas (Duncanville)
Memphis, Tenn. (Ridgeway)

Prattville, Ala. (Prattville)

Jonesboro, Ark. (Univ. of Arkansas)
Mansfield, Texas (Kilgore (TX) JC)
Rison, Ark. (Rison)

Kansas City, Mo. (Pembroke)

Eufaula, Ala. (Eufaula)

Riverdale, Ga. (Riverdale)

Jonesboro, Ark. (Jonesboro)

Belleville, 1ll. (Belleville East)
Richmond, Calif. (College of the Canyons (CA))
Ozark, Ark. (Ozark)

Jasper, Texas (Jasper)

Moss Point, Miss. (Ariz. Western College)
Moultrie, Ga. (Colquitt County)

Cave City, Ark. (Cave City)

Marion, Ark. (Marion)

Bay Minette, Ala. (Baldwin County)
Pontotoc, Miss. (Itawamba (MS) CC)
Springdale, Ark. (Kansas)

Olive Branch, Miss. (Olive Branch)
Little Rock, Ark. (Parkview)

Fort Smith, Ark. (Southside)

Selma, Ala. (Coffeyville (Kan.) CC)
Lancaster, Calif. (Eastside)

McCrory, Ark. (McCrory)

Cave City, Ark. (Cave City)

Mobile, Ala. (McGill-Toolen)

Morrilton, Ark. (Morrilton)

Hampton, Ark. (Hampton)

Tallassee, Ala. (Tallassee)

Newark, Ark. (Cedar Ridge)

Camden Ark. (Camden Fairview)

Hot Springs, Ark. (Lake Hamilton)
Springfield, Mo. (Hillcrest)

Jonesboro, Ark. (Valley View)
Arlington, Texas (Martin)

Cape Giradeau, Mo. (Cape Central)
Marion, Ark. (Marion)

Monroe, La. (Carroll)

Jackson, Tenn. (Liberty Tech)

Little Rock, Ark. (Hall)

Houston, Texas (Blinn (Texas) College)
Tanner, Ala. (Tanner)

Nashville, Tenn. (Brentwood Academy)
Gardena, Calif. (El Camino (CA) College)
Walnut Ridge, Ark. (Walnut Ridge)
Paragould, Ark. (Greene County Tech)
Fayetteville, Ark. (Fayetteville)
Stuttgart, Ark. (Stuttgart)

Paragould, Ark. (Greene County Tech)
Monticello, Ark. (Warren)

Kansas City, Mo. (Univ. of South Dakota)

AStateRedWolves.com



2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Depth Chart and Pronunciation Guide
ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL DEPTH CHART

(as of Aug. 20, 2013)

OFFENSE
LEFT TACKLE........ 67, Aaron Williams (6-5, 320, Sr.-R, 1L) | 79, Jemar Clark (6-6, 304, Fr.-R, RS)
LEFT GUARD ........ 60, Steven Haunga (6-3, 317, Sr.-R, 1L) | 74, Devin Mondie (6-5, 291, Fr.-R, RS)
CENTER ....cccccuneee 68, Bryce Giddens (6-0, 300, So.,1L) | 58, Tyler Greve (6-4, 301, Jr.-R, 2L) OR 76, Austin Moreton (6-1, 318, Fr.-R, RS)
RIGHT GUARD......63, Cliff Mitchell (6-5, 284, Sr.-R, 3L) OR 69, Alan Wright (6-2, 307, Jr.-R, 2L)
RIGHT TACKLE .....61, Colton Jackson (6-4, 276, Fr.-R, RS) | 59, Jacob Campbell (6-6, 331, Sr.-R, 3L)

QUARTERBACK....5, Adam Kennedy (6-5, 224, Sr., TR) | 11, Phillip Butterfield (6-2, 216, Sr.-R, 3L) OR 9, Fredi Knighten (5-11, 189, So., 1L)
RUNNING BACK...25, David Oku (5-10, 202, Sr., 1L) | 21, Sirgregory Thornton (5-11, 215, Sr., 3L) OR 34, Michael Gordon (5-8, 187, So., 1L)
TIGHT END. ........... 19, Darion Griswold (6-4, 264, So.-R, 1L) OR 87, Kenneth Rains (6-4, 260, Jr.-R, 2L) | 82, Warren Leapheart (6-5, 242, Fr.-R, RS)
WR (H) cccovvinnnee 23, J.D. McKissic (5-11, 193, So.-R, 1L) | 4, R.J. Fleming (5-9, 180, Sr., 3L)
WR (Z).covverevreenens 17, Allen Muse (6-4, 226, Sr., 3L) | 1, Carlos McCants (5-11, 198, Sr.-R, 3L)
WR (X).eeeeurnemennnen 7, Julian Jones (6-0, 202, Sr., 3L) | 15, Tres Houston (6-2, 188, So.-R, RS)
DEFENSE

DEFENSIVE END...37, Eddie Porter (6-2, 252, Sr., 1L) | 90, Chris Odom (6-3, 234, Fr., HS)
NOSE TACKLE ......98, Ryan Carrethers (6-2, 330, Sr.-R, 3L) | 77, Dexter Blackmon (6-4, 268, Sr., 1L) | 94, Markel Owens (6-2, 303, Jr.-R, 2L)
DEFENSIVE TACKLE..97, Amos Draper (6-3, 266, Sr.-R, 3L) | 93, Darius Dunaway (6-6, 259, Sr.-R,3L) | 92, Darrius Rosser (6-3, 284, Fr.-R, RS)
DEFENSIVE END...42, Chris Stone (6-3, 252, So.-R, 1L) | 96, John Gandy (6-0, 260, Sr., 1L)
STINGERLB.......... 5, Kyle Coleman (6-1, 228, Jr., 2L) | 52, Quanterio Heath (6-2, 210, Fr.-R, RS) OR 55, Xavier Woodson (6-1, 214, Fr., HS)
MIKE LB ............... 48, Qushaun Lee (5-11, 247, Jr.-R, 2L) | 41, LaAngelo Albright (5-11,218, Sr.-R, 3L) | 33, Darius Buckley (5-10, 224, Jr.-R, 1L)
WOLF .....cccoeevvnene 6, Frankie Jackson (5-9, 198, Jr.-R, 2L)OR 8, Charleston Girley (6-0, 196, So.-R,1L) | 26, DeKeathan Williams (6-1, 212, Fr.-R, RS)
CORNERBACK......10, Artez Brown (6-0, 180, Jr., 2L) | 17, Jemaris Hart (5-9, 163, Fr., HS)
ROVER........cccccc.... 29, Chris Humes (6-0, 207, So., 1L) | 27, Money Hunter (6-1, 193, Fr., HS)
FREE SAFETY ....... 11, Sterling Young (6-2, 193, Jr.-R, 2L) | 43, Raziel Valgis (6-0, 203, So., TR) OR 38, Jeremy Fulcher (5-11, 178, Fr., HS)
CORNERBACK......3, Rocky Hayes (5-11, 177, So. 1L) | 24, Andrew Tryon (5-10, 180, Jr.-R, 2L) | 2, TeDarius Turner (5-8, 166, So.-R, 1L)

SPECIAL TEAMS
PLACEKICKER ......2, Brian Davis (5-11, 186, Sr., 3L) | 15, Luke Ferguson (6-0, 210, So., 1L)
PUNTER................ 15, Luke Ferguson (6-0, 210, So., 1L) OR 4, Paul Jones (6-2, 205, Fr., HS)
KICKOFF RETURN....23, J.D. McKissic (5-11, 193, So.-R, 1L) | 25, David Oku (5-10, 202, Sr., 1L)
PUNT RETURN.....4, R.J. Fleming (5-9, 180, Sr., 3L) OR 3, Rocky Hayes (5-11, 177, So., 1L) OR 23, J.D. McKissic (5-11, 193, So.-R, 1L)
DEEP SNAPPER....51, Cade Oliver (6-2, 220, Sr.-R, 1L) | 45, Ryan Eustace (5-10, 190, Fr.-R, RS)

HOLDER............... 8, Stephen Hogan (6-4, 210, So.-R, 1L)

A-STATE FOOTBALL PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

LaAngelo Albright....... Luh-ANGELO [ Devin Mondie................. MAHN-Dee
Travis Bodenstein ....Bode-In-STYNE | Allen Muse........cccevevvuvirueennne. MUCE
Ryan Eustace.......ccceeuuuuee YOU-Stuss | David OKu......ccoveueeriuneennnnne Oh-KOO
Steven Haunga.................. HONG-uh | Markel Owens................. MAHR-Kell
Tres Houston ....ueeeeeccnnnnnnnnn. Trez | Kejuan Peque......... KEY-Whan PEAK
Colin Janice ...ueeeeeecneenenes JAN-iss [ Raziel Valgis........ccoueuvnneee. Rah-ZEEL
Qushaun Lee................. QUH-shawn | Marquis Walker............ Mahr-KEECE
Justin Lovell .....covvivvuvinnnne Luv-UL

Jabari Mathieu................. MATH-You

-_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
2013 Arkansas State Football 12 AStateRedWolves.com



2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Career Highs (Offense)

#1 CARLOS McCANTS, WR, SR.

Receptions .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiia, 5 vs. Northern lllinois (1-8-12)
ReceivingYards ..., 50 vs. Louisiana-Monroe (9-18-10)
Longest Reception ..............oiiiiii.l, 54 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
Receiving Touchdowns ..., 1at Oregon (9-1-12)

#2 BRIAN DAVIS, K, SR.

Extra Point Attempts ... 9 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
ExtraPoints Made ........................ 8, twice (last vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Field Goals Attempted .............. ..o, 6 vs. UCA (9-24-11)
FieldGoalsMade ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 6 vs. UCA (9-24-11)
Longest Field Goal ........... 47, twice (last at Louisiana-Lafayette, 10-23-12)
PointsScored ... 23 vs. UCA (9-24-11)
#4 R.J. FLEMING, WR, SR.

ReCeptions .. ovv vt 8 at WKU (10-1-11)
ReceivingYards ..............ooiiial, 55 vs. Western Kentucky (11-13-10)
Longest Reception ....................... 25 vs. Middle Tennessee (12-1-12)
RUSheS .\ 3 vs. Louisville (10-2-10)
Rushing Yards ..., 24 vs. Louisville (10-2-10)
LongestRush ..., 17 vs. Louisville (10-2-10)
Kickoff Returns ..o 3 at ULM (10-8-11)
Longest Kickoff Return .............. .. .ooiiiiiil 81 at Navy (11-20-10)
Punt Returns .. ...t 2 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
PuntReturnYards ...t 8 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Longest PuntReturn ........... ... 8 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
#4 PAUL JONES, P, FR.

PUNtS o 1vs. UAPB (8-13-31)
PuntYards ......oooiiiiiiii 39 vs. UAPB (8-13-31)
PuntAverage ..........oiiiiiiiiiiiii 39.0 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
#5, ADAM KENNEDY, QB, SR.

Pass Attempts ..ot 12 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Completions ...t 9 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
PassingYards ... 149 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestPass .......ooviiiiiiiii i 48 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Passing Touchdowns .......... ..., 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
#7, JULIAN JONES, WR, SR.

Receptions .........cooiiiiiiin., 2, four times (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
ReceivingYards ........coooiiiiiiiii i 81vs. ULM, 11-8-12)
Longest Reception .............coiiiiiiiiiiiii.. 72 at Oregon (9-1-12)
Receiving Touchdowns ................ 1, eight times (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
#9 FREDI KNIGHTEN, QB, SO.

Pass Attempts .......... ...l 2, twice (last vs. Alcorn State, 9-22-12)
Completions ..o 2 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
PassingYards ... 40 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
LongestPass .........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiii., 33 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
Passing Touchdowns ..................... 1vs. Western Kentucky (9-29-12)
Rushes ... 7 vs. Middle Tennessee (12-1-12)
Rushing Yards ..o, 101 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestRush ... 79 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Rushing Touchdowns ............ ... ... 2 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
#11, PHILLIP BUTTERFIELD, QB, SR.

Pass Attempts ...t 7 at Auburn (9-4-10)
Completions ......oovuiiii 5 at Auburn (9-4-10)
PassingYards........cooiiiiiiiiii i 45 at Auburn (9-4-10)
LongestPass .........ooviiuiiiiiin., 33 vs. Middle Tennessee (11-2-10)
Passing Touchdowns ...................... 1vs. Middle Tennessee (11-2-10)
Rushes ..., 8 vs. Louisiana-Monroe (9-18-10)
Rushing Yards ...............oooiint. 49 vs. Louisiana-Monroe (9-18-10)
LongestRush ............ ...t 23 vs. Louisiana-Monroe (9-18-10)
Rushing Touchdowns ..................... 1vs. Louisiana-Monroe (9-18-10)
Total Offense ...............coiiiiii. 50 vs. Middle Tennessee (11-2-10)
#17, ALLEN MUSE, WR, SR.

Receptions . ...ovveit i 8 at Navy (11-20-10)
ReceivingYards ...l 133 at Louisiana-Lafayette (9-11-10)
Longest Reception ............ 61, twice (last at Louisiana-Lafayette, 9-11-10)
Receiving Touchdowns ...............oooiiiiias, 2 vs. Louisville (10-2-10)
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#19 DARION GRISWOLD, TE, SO.

Receptions ...t 3, twice (last vs. Kent State, 1-6-13)
Receiving Yards .................ooil 51 at Florida International (10-4-12)
Longest Reception ..................... 29 at Florida International (10-4-12)

#21 SIRGREGORY THORNTON, RB, SR.

RUshes ... 9, twice (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
RushingYards ..., 112 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestRush ..., 40 vs. Memphis (9-10-11)
Rushing Touchdowns ................oooiiia.. 2 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Receptions ........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiii i 4 at Indiana (10-16-10)
ReceivingYards ..........cooiiiiiiiiiii i 54 at Indiana (10-16-10)
Longest Reception...........coviuiiiiii... 22 at Indiana (10-16-10)
Receiving Touchdowns .................oooiin.e, 1 at Indiana (10-16-10)

#23 J.D. McKISSIC, WR, SO.

Receptions .........cooiiiiiiiii.. 12, twice (last at Troy, 11-17-12)
ReceivingYards ..ot 138 at Troy (11-17-12)
Longest Reception ..................... 74 at Florida International (10-4-12)
Receiving Touchdowns .............. 1, five times (last vs. Kent State, 1-6-13)
Rushes . ... 3 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Rushing Yards ... 22 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestRush ... 14 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Rushing Touchdowns ............ ...t 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#25 DAVID OKU, RB, SR.

Rushes ... 25 vs. Memphis (9-8-12)
RushingYards ..o 131vs. ULM (11-8-12)
LongestRush ... 40 at Troy (11-17-12)
Rushing Touchdowns ....................... 3, twice (last vs. ULM, 11-8-12)
Receptions ............. 3, three times (last at Louisiana-Lafayette, 10-23-12)
ReceivingYards .......coiviiiiiiiiii i 43 at Troy (11-17-12)
Longest Reception .........c.oiuiiuiiiii .. 43 at Troy (11-17-12)
Kickoff Returns ..., 4 at Oregon (9-1-12)
Kickoff ReturnYards .............cooiiiii... 71at Oregon (9-1-12)
Longest Kickoff Return ..., 22 at Oregon (9-1-12)
#28 KENDRICK DANIELS, RB, FR.
Rushes . ...oui 7 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
RushingYards ..o 21vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestRush ... ... 6 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
#34 MICHAEL GORDON, RB, SO.
Rushes ... 6 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
RushingYards ... 102 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestRush ...... ... 91vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Receptions ...t 1, twice (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
Longest Reception ............ooiiiiiiiiiiiii... 48 vs. UAPB, 8-31-13
ReceivingYards ..ot 48 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Kickoff Returns .......... .o, 1vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
Kickoff ReturnYards ..................ooiiia.. 33 vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
Longest Kickoff ........ ...t 33 vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
#39 MARQUIS WALKER, RB, FR.
Rushes ... 11vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Rushing Yards ..o, 34 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestRush ... 14 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
#34 MICHAEL GORDON, RB, SO.
Rushes ... 6 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
RushingYards ... 102 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
LongestRush ...... ... 91vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Receptions ...t 1, twice (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
Longest Reception ............ooiiiiiiiiiii... 48 vs. UAPB, 8-31-13
ReceivingYards ..ot 48 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Kickoff Returns ...........oooiiiiiiiiii ... 1vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
Kickoff ReturnYards ..................ooiin.. 33 vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
Longest Kickoff ........ ...l 33 vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
#87, KENNETH RAINS, TE, JR.
Receptions .......ooviiiiiiiii i 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
ReceivingYards ...t 9 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Longest Reception ............oiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 9 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
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2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Career Highs (Defense)

#3 ROCKY HAYES, CB, SO.

Tackles .o ove 3 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Tackles forLoss ....vvviiniiiii i 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Passbreak-ups ... 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

Rushes .. ... 8 vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
Rushing Yards ................oooinit, 86 at Louisiana-Lafayette (10-23-12)
LongestRush...............oooiiiii, 73 at Florida International (10-4-12)
Rushing Touchdowns ...................... 1vs. Middle Tennessee (12-1-12)
ReCeptions .....vvuiii i 3 at Troy (11-17-12)
ReceivingYards .........cooiiiiiiiii i 15 at North Texas (11-3-12)
Longest Reception ..., 9 at North Texas (11-3-12)
Kickoff Returns ... 4, twice (last at Troy, 11-17-12)
Kickoff ReturnYards ...............cooiiiiiiiii.. 72 at Troy (11-17-12)
Long Kickoff Return ... 36 at Troy (11-17-12)
PuntReturns ...l 2 at Louisiana-Lafayette (10-23-12)

PuntReturnYards ...............oiiiiiia, 22 at Nebraska (9-15-12)
Longest PuntReturn ..., 22 at Nebraska (9-15-12)

#5 KYLE COLEMAN, LB, JR.

Tackles ... 7 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
TacklesforLoss .......oovviiiiiiiii ... 2 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
Fumbles Recovered ..............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiian, 1at Troy (11-17-12)

#6 FRANKIE JACKSON, RB, SO.

Kickoff Returns ...............coooiiiiia.. 3 vs. South Alabama (10-13-12)
Kickoff ReturnYards ...................... 67 vs. South Alabama (10-13-12)
Longest Kickoff Return .......... 27, twice (last vs. South Alabama, 10-13-12)

#8 CHARLESTON GIRLEY, DB, SO.
Tackles ...oovvviniii i 1, three times (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
Tackles forLoss ....ovvvuiiniii i 0.5vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#10 ARTEZ BROWN, DB, JR.

Tackles ..o 5, twice (last at North Texas, 11-3-12)
TacklesforLoss........ooovvviniinin... 2 at Louisiana-Lafayette (10-23-12)
SACKS tu i 1at Louisiana-Lafayette (10-23-12)
Passbreak-up ............ ...l 1, three times (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
Kickoff Returns . ... 2 at lllinois (9-3-11)
Kickoff ReturnYards ..............oooiiiiiin... 27 at lllinois (9-3-11)
Long Kickoff Return ........... ...t 17 at lllinois (9-3-11)

#11 STERLING YOUNG, S, JR.

Tackles ... 13 vs. ULM (11-8-12)
TackleS FOrLoSs «.vvuiuiiniit i 1.5 vs. FIU (10-18-11)
SACKS + et e 1vs. FIU (10-18-11)
Interceptions ................... 1, three times (last at North Texas, 11-3-12)
Pass Break-Up .....ouviuiiiiii i 3 vs. ULM, 11-8-12
Fumbles Recovered .............. 1, three times (last at North Texas, 11-3-12)
#16 TEDARIUS TURNER, CB, SO.

Tackles ..o 4 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#24 ANDREW TRYON, DB, JR.

Tackles ... 6 at Oregon (9-1-12)
Passbreak-up .......... ..o 3 at North Texas (11-3-12)
Kickoff Returns ..., 4 vs. Northern lllinois (1-8-12)
Kickoff ReturnYards ....................... 114 vs. Northern lllinois (1-8-12)
Longest Kickoff Return ...................... 60 at Florida Atlantic (11-5-12)

#27, MONEY HUNTER, DB, FR.
Tackles .o 3 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#29, CHRIS HUMES, DB, SO.
Tackles ... 7 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
TacklesforLoss ......vvviiiiiii i 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#37, EDDIE PORTER, DE, SR.

Tackles ... 7 vs. Western Kentucky (9-29-12)
Tacklesfor Loss .........oovviiiiiiinn., 1.5 vs. Western Kentucky (9-29-12)
SaCKS v 1, twice (last at Louisiana-Lafayette, 10-23-12)
Forced Fumbles .................. 1, four times (last at North Texas, 11-3-12)
Fumble Recoveries ............coivuiiniiiiinnn... 1at Nebraska (9-15-12)

2013 Arkansas State Football

#41 LAANGELO ALBRIGHT, LB, SR.

Tackles ..o 4, twice (last vs. Alcorn State, 9-22-12)
Tackles FOrLoSS «ooovvvvvvennnnnnn.. 0.5, three times (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
Passbreak-ups ... 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#42, CHRIS STONE, DE, SO.

Tackles ... 6 vs. South Alabama (10-13-12)
TacklesforLoss .......cooviiiin., 2, four times (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
SaCKS 0.5, twice (last vs. Kent State, 1-6-13)
Interceptions ...l 1at Louisiana-Lafayette (10-23-12)

Forced Fumbles
Pass break-ups

..................................... 1vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
............ 1, three times (last vs. Middle Tennessee, 12-1-12)

#43, RAZIEL VALGIS, DB, SO.
Tackles .o 2 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#48 QUSHAUN LEE, LB, JR.

Tackles . .oovii i 15 at Nebraska (9-15-12)
TackleS FOrLoss «.vvvuiinii i enens 2 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
SACKS t e 0.5, twice (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
Interceptions ........... 1, three times (last vs. Florida International, 10-4-12)
Pass Break-Ups .........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiina.. 2 vs. Kent State (1-6-13)
Forced Fumbles ...................... 1, three times (last vs. UAPB, 8-31-13)
Fumble Recoveries ............cooiviiiniiiiinn... 1at Nebraska (9-15-12)
#52, QUANTERIO HEATH, LB, FR.

Tackles ..o 2vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
TacklesforLoss «.ovvvvuiii i 1.0 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
SACKS Lttt 1.0 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
#77, DEXTER BLACKMON, DL, SR.

Tackles ..o 4 vs. Alcorn State (9-22-12)
Tackles for Loss ............... 0.5, twice(last vs. Middle Tennessee, 12-1-12)

Interceptions ........... ..o, 1vs. Middle Tennessee (12-1-12)

#90, CHRIS ODOM, FR., DE

Tackles ..o 2 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
TacklesforLoss ...ovvvuiie i 1.0 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
SACKS t et 0.5 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#93, DARIUS DUNAWAY, DE, SR.

Tackles .. e 5 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
TacklesforLoss ..ot 1.5 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
SACKS .+ttt e 1.5 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#94, MARKEL OWENS, DL, JR.
Tackles ..o 3 at Oregon (9-1-12)

#96, JOHN GANDY, DE, SR.

Tackles .o 3 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Tackles FOrLOSS . v vvvvneii i eiiieees 1.5 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
SACKS Lt e 1.0 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)

#97 AMOS DRAPER, DL, SR.

Tackles ... 7 at Navy (11-20-10)
TackleS FOrLoSs . .uviuriiniii it 3 at Troy (9-25-10)
SaCKS 1, four times (last vs. ULM, 11-8-12)

Fumbles Forced ......... 1, three times (last at Louisiana-Lafayette, 10-23-12)
Fumbles Recovered ....................... 1vs. Middle Tennessee (11-2-10)
Blocked FieldGoals ....................... 1at Louisiana-Lafayette (9-11-10)

#98 RYAN CARRETHERS, DL, SR.

Tackles .....ooviiniiiiiiin, 10, twice (last vs. South Alabama, 10-13-12)
TacklesforLoss .....oviiiiiiiiiii i 2.0 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
SACKS « ettt 1.5 vs. UAPB (8-31-13)
Fumble Recoveries ........ccoviiiiiiiiiieeennnn.. 1at Nebraska, 9-15-12
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2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: The Last Time It Happened

TEAM

SHUT OUT AN OPPONENT
ASU: 12-1-12 vs. Middle Tennessee (45-0)
OPP: 11-1-08, No. 2 Alabama (35-0)

RUSHED FOR OVER 250 YARDS
ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB (57 for 509 yards)
OPP: 9-15-12 at Nebraska (59 carries for 347 yards)

RUSHED FOR OVER 300 YARDS
ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB (57 for 509 yards)
OPP: 9-15-12 at Nebraska 59 carries for 347 yards)

PASSED FOR OVER 300 YARDS
ASU: 11-17-12 at Troy (28-0f-42 fro 369 yards)
OPP: 11-17-12 at Troy (28-0f-38 for 447 yards)

HAD OVER 500 YARDS OF TOTAL OFFENSE
ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB (672 yards: 509 rush, 163 pass)
OPP: 11-17-12 at Troy (518 yards: 71rush, 447 pass)

HAD OVER 600 YARDS OF TOTAL OFFENSE
ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB (672 yards: 509 rush, 163 pass)
OPP: 9-1-12 at Oregon (605 yards: 308 pass, 297 rush)

RECORDED 30 OR MORE FIRST DOWNS
ASU: 11-17-12 at Troy (33)
OPP: 9-1-12 at Oregon (34)

FAILED TO RUSH FOR 100 YARDS
ASU: 1-6-13 vs. Kent State (38 carries for 72 yards)
OPP: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB (31 for 12 yards)

FAILED TO PASS FOR OVER 100 YARDS
ASU: 11-1-08 at No. 2 Alabama (8 of 17 for 67 yards)
OPP: 9-22-12 vs. Alcorn State (14 of 27 for 32 yards)

HELD AN OPPONENT UNDER 200 YARDS TOTAL OFF.
ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB (173 yards: 12 rush, 161 pass)
OPP: 11-1-08, No. 2 Alabama (158 yards : 91 rushing, 67 passing)

SCORED A SAFETY
ASU: 9-3-11 at lllinois
OPP: 11-3-12, at North Texas

SCORED 50 OR MORE POINTS
ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB (62-11)
OPP: 9-1-12 at Oregon (57-34)

INDIVIDUAL

PLAYER RUSHED FOR 100 YARDS

ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB, David Oku (124 yds), Sirgregory Thornton (112
yds), Michael Gordon (102 yards), Fredi Knighten (101 yards)

OPP: 9-29-12, A. Andrews (Western Ky.), 29 carries for 215 yards

PLAYER RUSHED FOR 200 YARDS

ASU: 9-6-08, Derek Lawson vs. TX Southern (18 for 209 yards)
OPP: 9-29-12, A. Andrews (Western Ky.), 29 carries for 215 yards

2013 Arkansas State Football

TWO OR MORE PLAYERS RUSHED FOR 100 YARDS

ASU: 8-31-13 vs. UAPB: David Oku (124 yds), Sirgregory Thornton (112
yds), Michael Gordon (102 yds), Fredi Knighten (101 yds)

OPP: 10-2-10, Blial Powell (21 carries for 157 yards); Vic
Anderson (18 carries for 108 yards) of Louisville

TWO OR MORE PLAYERS WITH 100 YARDS RECEIVING

ASU: 11-17-12 at Troy: J.D. McKissic (12 receptions for 138
yards) and Taylor Stockemer (6 receptions fo 117 yards)

OPP: 10-23-12 at ULL: Darryl Surgent (5 receptions for 107
yards) and Jamal Robinson (5 receptions for 106 yards)

PLAYER PASSED FOR 300 YARDS
ASU: 11-8-12, Ryan Aplin vs. ULM (26-34-1 for 334 yards)
OPP: 11-8-12, Cody Wells, ULM (37-53-1 for 357 yards)

PLAYER PASSED FOR 400 YARDS
ASU: 9-11-10, Ryan Aplin at UL Lafayette (25-45-1 for 438 yards)
OPP: 11-7-12, Corey Robinson, Troy (26-35-0 for 417 yards)

RETURNED A KICKOFF FOR A TOUCHDOWN
ASU: 2001, James Hickenbotham vs. Idaho (93-yards)
OPP: 10-11-08, Luther Ambrose, ULM (91 yards)

RETURNED A PUNT FOR A TOUCHDOWN
ASU: 9-27-07, Kevin Jones vs. Memphis (89 yards)
OPP: 11-3-07, L. Singleton, FIU (80 yards)

RETURNED AN INTERCEPTION FOR A TOUCHDOWN
ASU: 9-24-11, Sterling Young (vs. UCA) (31 yards)
OPP: 11-17-12, Brynden Trawick, Troy (70 yards)

RETURNED A FUMBLE FOR A TOUCHDOWN
ASU: 9-22-12, Ronnell Wright vs. Alcorn State (7 yards)
OPP: 8-31-13, Harris, UAPB (37 yards)

BLOCKED AN OPPONENT'S PUNT
ASU: 12-3-11, Qushaun Lee vs. Troy
OPP: 10-13-12, Maleki Harris (South Alabama)

RETURNED A BLOCKED PUNT FOR A TOUCHDOWN
ASU:  12-3-11, Qushaun Lee (block) and Don Jones (TD) vs. Troy (12 yards)
OPP:  9-8-12, Anthony Watson (block) and Teven Jones (TD), Memphis (0 yards)

RETURNED A BLOCKED FIELD GOAL FORA TD
ASU: 2000, Hanis Bowens vs. North Carolina State (80 yards)
OPP: 2004, Terryl Fenton, UL-Lafayette (80-yards)

RUN FROM SCRIMMAGE OF 50 YARDS OR MORE

ASU: 8-31-13, Michael Gordon vs UAPB (91 yards)
8-31-13, Fredi Knighten vs UAPB (79 yards)

OPP: 9-11-10, Kevis Streeter (UL Lafayette), 71 yards
9-11-10, Chris Masson (UL Lafayette), 60 yards

PASS FROM SCRIMMAGE OF 50 YARDS OR MORE
ASU: 12-1-12, 59 yards vs. MTSU (Ryan Aplin to Julian Jones)
OPP:  11-17-12, 51 yards at Troy (Corey Robinson to Chip Reeves)

MADE 50+ YARD FIELD GOAL

ASU: 9-10-11, 56 yards (Bobby Zalud vs. Memphis)
OPP: 9-23-06, 50 yards (T. Morstead, SMU)

AStateRedWolves.com



2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Starting Lineups, Long Plays, Scoring Drives

2013 ARKANSAS STATE STARTING LINEUPS
OFFENSE
QB RB WR WR WR TE LT LG C RG RT
UAPB Kennedy Oku McCants McKissic Jones Griswold  Williams ~ Haunga  Giddens Wright  Jackson
DEFENSE
DE DT NT DE SLB MLB WOLF cB CB Rover FS
UAPB Porter Draper Carrethers Stone Coleman Lee Girley Brown Hayes Humes Young
2013 A-STATE LONG PLAYS (20+ YARDS)
Yds Play Opponent Date Qtr.
91 Gordon rush (TD) UAPB 8-31 2
79 Knighten rush UAPB 8-31 2
48 Kennedy pass to Gordon UAPB 8-31 2
31 Thornton rush (TD) UAPB 8-31 3
29 Thornton rush UAPB 8-31 3
23 Oku rush UAPB 8-31 2
23 Kennedy pass to Jones UAPB 8-31 1
22 Kennedy pass to Jones (TD) UAPB 8-31 2
21 Knighten rush (TD) UAPB 8-31 1
TOTAL: 9 90+: 1 80+: 1 70+:2 60+:2 50+ 2 40+ 3 30+ 4

2013 ARKANSAS STATE SCORING DRIVES

Plays Yards TOP (QTR) Score

UAPB (9: 9 TD/o FG)
7 60 2:40 (1) Knighten 21-yard rush
13 90 4:54 (1) McKissic 14-yard rush
8 94 2:19 (2) Oku 2-yard rush
2 80 0:35(2) Knighten 1-yard rush
2 20 0:40 (2) Oku 17-yard rush
2 95 0:33(2) Gordon 91-yard rush
3 49 1:08 (2) Kennedy 22-yard pass to Jones
8 75 3:22(3) Thornton 6-yard rush
2 45 0:34(3) Thornton 31-yard rush

TOTAL SCORING DRIVES: 9
SCORING DRIVES TAKING TWO MINUTES OR LESS: 5 (56% of all drives)
SCORING DRIVES TAKING FOUR MINUTES OR LONGER: 1 (11% of all drives)
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2013 ARKANSAS STATE FOOTBALL NOTES: Game Recaps

GAME 1

AUG. 31,2013 | LIBERTY BANK STADIUM: 30,451
Arkansas State 62, Arkansas-Pine Bluff 11

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Score
Arkansas State 14 34 14 0 62
UAPB 0 0 1 0 o
Team Qtr Time Scoring play Pys-Yds TOP Score
ASU 1 10:33 Knighen 21 yd run 7-60 2:40 7-0
ASU 1 02:13 McKissic 14 yd run 13-90 4:54 14-0
ASU 2 13:47 Oku 2 yd run 8-94 2:19 21-0
ASU 2 09:33 Knighten 1yd run 2-80 0:35 27-0
ASU 2 07:23 Oku 17 yd run 2-20 0:40 34-0
ASU 2 04:26 Gordon 91 yd run 2-95 0:33 41-0
ASU 2 02:09 Jones 22 yd reception 3-49 1:08 48-0
ASU 3 11:38 Thornton 6 yd run 8-75 3:22 55-0
ASU 3 08:43 Thornton 31 yd run 2-45 0:34 62-0
UAPB 3 06:23 Harris 37 yd fumble rec - - 62-8
UAPB 3 02:12 Strickland 39 yd FG 8-29 2:13 62-11
TEAM STATISTICS
ASU UAPB

First Downs 25 8
Net yards rushing 509 12
Net yards passing 163 161

Passes Comp-Att-Int 10-13-0 13-27-0
Total Net Yards 672 161
Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-2 2-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 2-15 8-48
Possession Time 29:20 30:40
Third Down Conversions 9 of 12 10f15
Sacks By: Number-Yards 6-46 0-0

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

RUSHING: UAPB - Smith, Jamie 10-36; Taylor 3-2; Young 2-minus 4; Anderson 16-minus 26;
Carter 0-4. Arkansas State - Oku, David 16-124; Thornton, S. 9-112; Gordon, Michael 4-102;
Knighten, Fredi 3-101; Walker, Marquis 11-34; McKissic, J.D. 3-22; Daniels, K. 7-21; Butter-
field, P. 1-0; TEAM 3-minus 7. PASSING: UAPB - Anderson 13-26-0-161; Strickland 0-1-0-o.
Arkansas State - Kennedy, Adam 9-12-0-149; Butterfield, P. 1-1-0-14. RECEIVING: UAPB -
Beverly 6-113; Bryant 2-24; Thomas 1-13; Johnson 1-12; Taylor 1-0; Eckwood 1-0; Smith,
Jamie 1-minus 1. Arkansas State - Jones, Julian 2-45; Fleming, R.J. 2-31; McKissic, J.D. 2-3;
Gordon, Michael 1-48; Griswold, D. 1-14; Muse, Allen 1-13; Rains, Kenneth 1-9. INTERCEP-
TIONS: UAPB - None. Arkansas State - None. FUMBLES: UAPB - Anderson 2-0. Arkansas
State-Daniels, K. 1-1; Fleming, R.J. 1-1.

JONESBORO, Ark. (8/31/13) - Four Arkansas State players rushed for over 100 yards
as the Red Wolves cruised to a 62-11 season-opening victory over Arkansas-Pine Bluff
(UAPB) in front of 30,451 spectators at Liberty Bank Stadium in Jonesboro, Ark.

Senior David Oku paced A-State with a game-leading 124 yards rushing while sen-
ior Sirgregory Thornton ran for 112 yards, sophomore Michael Gordon with 102, and
sophomore Fredi Knighten had 101 yards as the Red Wolves tied a NCAA Division |
FBS record for most players on one team gaining at least 100 yards.

Arkansas State, which is 1-0 on the season with the victory, snapped three-game
losing string in season openers as the Red Wolves put on an impressive offensive
performance against UAPB (0-1) with a team 509-rushing yards output in their first
home season-opening contest since 2009. A-State’s 509 rushing yards in the game
represented the fifth time in which the Red Wolves have reached the 500-yard
plateauin a contest.

UAPB came into the first-evermeeting with A-State as the defending South-
western Athletic Conference Champions and the preseason favorite to win the
SWAC Western Division title.

Arkansas State dominated the first half as the Red Wolves scored 48 unanswered
points while rolling up 480 yards in total offense, including 344 on the ground, to
hold a commanding 48-0 at halftime.

The Red Wolves led 14-0 after the first quarter on touchdowns runs by quarter-
back Fredi Knighten and redshirt sophomore wide receiver J.D. McKissic.
Knighten’s 21-yard scoring run at 10:33 on Arkansas State’s opening possession
capped a seven-play, 60-yard scoring drive giving the home team a 7-0 lead. A-State
added its second score of the game as McKissic went into the end zone from 14
yards out with 2:13 remaining in the opening frame.

Arkansas State continued its dominance in the second quarter by erupting for
34 consecutive points with all but one TD coming on the ground. David Oku scored
his first of two TD’s in the stanza on a two-yard scamper at 13:47 to give A-State a
21-0 lead after senior quarterback Adam Kennedy hooked up with running Michael
Gordon on a 48-yard pass. Fredi Knighten broke through the UAPB defense on the
ensuing play for a 79-yard gain to the UAPB one-yard line before netting the score
on a one-yard keeper with 9:33 remaining. Oku would hit paydirt again for the sec-

2013 Arkansas State Football

ARKAYS/S Sty

ﬁ?‘*

L 4

Up ARKANSAS-PINE BLUFF
J. GOLDEN LIONS

ARKAMSAS STATE
RED WOLVES

HANK STROTUM | 5A

ond time on a 17-yard rush as the Red Wolves extended their lead to 34-0.

UAPB’s threatened to score midway thru the quarter as the Golden Lions moved
the ball down to the A-State five-yard line, but turned the ball over on downs as
quarterback Benjamin Anderson’s pass on fourth down was incomplete. On the
next A-State possession, Michael Gordon broke a tackle on the second play and out-
raced all defenders down the sideline for a 91-yard TD run to make it 41-0. The Red
Wolves’ final score before the half occurred with 2:09 left as Adam Kennedy con-
nected with senior wideout Julian Jones on 22-yard TD pass play. Michael Gordon
(102 yards) and Fredi Knighten (101 yards) combined for 203 rushing yards through
the first half.

Arkansas State picked up right where it left off to start the second half as the
RedWolves scored two third-quarter TD runs by running back Sirgregory Thornton,
covering six and 31yards, respectively. UAPB, trailing 62-0, would get its first points
of the game with 6:23 to go in the stanza as the Golden Lions’ Jer-ryan Harris scored
on a 37-yard fumble recovery. UAPB came back to score again in the frame on a 39-
yard Tyler Strickland field goal with just over two minutes in the third to account for
the final margin.

The Red Wolves generated a program fifth-best 509 rushing yards and averaged
8.9 yards per carry to account for the bulk of their 672 total offensive yardage. A-
State also totaled 163 yards in passing. ASU’s defense held UAPB in check by limit-
ing the Golden Lions to 173 yards of total offense, which consisted of 12 rushing
yards and 161 through the air.

Adam Kennedy was nine-of-12 in the air for 149 yards in his A-State debut as seven
different receivers caught at least a pass. UAPB’s Benjamin Anderson threw for 161
yards on 13-0f-26 passing with Dezmond Beverly on the receiving end of six aerials
for 113 yards.

Defensively for A-State, senior tackle Ryan Carrethers posted a team-high eight
tackles while junior middle linebacker Qushaun Lee contributed seventackles. Jer-
ryan Harris was tops for UAPB with a game-leading 14 tackles to go with his TD fum-
ble recovery.
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Arkansas State Game Results (as of Sep 01, 2013)
All games

Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend

Aug 31, 2013 UAPB w  62-11 1-0 0-0 3:13 30451



Arkansas State Combined Team Statistics (as of Sep 01, 2013)

All games
Date Opponent Score Att. Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
Aug 31,201 UAPB W 62-11 30451 Allgames 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0
Conference 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
Rushing g att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg Non-Conference 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0
Oku, David 1 16 124 0 124 7.8 2 23124.0
Thornton, S. 1 9 112 0 112124 2 311120 Team Statistics ASU OPP
Gordon, Michael 1 4 102 0 102255 1 91102.0 FIRST DOWNS 25 8
Knighten, Fredi 1 3 101 0 10133.7 2 79101.0 Rushing 19 3
Walker, Marquis 1 11 36 2 34 31 0 14 34.0 Passing 6 5
McKissic, J.D. 1 3 22 0 2273 1 14 220 Penalty 0 0
Daniels, K. 1 7 22 1 21 30 0 6 21.0 RUSHING YARDAGE 509 12
Butterfield, P. 1 1 0 0 000 0 0 0.0 Rushing Attempts 57 31
TEAM 1 3 0 7 -7-23 0 0 -7.0 Average Per Rush 8.9 0.4
Total 1 57 519 10 509 89 8 91509.0 Average Per Game 509.0 12.0
Opponents 1 31 86 74 12 04 0 13 12.0 TDs Rushing 8 0
PASSING YARDAGE 163 161
Passing g efficcomp-att-int pct yds td Ig avglg Comp-Att-Int 10-13-0 13-27-0
Kennedy, Adam 1206.80 9-12-0 75.0 149 1 48149.0 Average Per Pass 12.5 6.0
Butterfield, P. 1217.60 1-1-0 100. 14 0 14 14.0 Average Per Catch 16.3 12.4
Total 1207.63 10-13-0 76.9 163 1 48163.0 Average Per Game 163.0 161.0
Opponents 1 98.24 13-27-0 48.1 161 0 61161.0 TDs Passing 1 0
TOTAL OFFENSE 672 173
Receiving g no. yds avg td |Ig avglg Average Per Play 9.6 3.0
Jones, Julian 1 2 45 225 1 23 45.0 Average Per Game 672.0 173.0
Fleming, R.J. 1 2 31155 0 17 31.0 KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 4-56
McKissic, J.D. 1 2 3 15 0 4 30 PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 2-8 0-0
Gordon, Michael 1 1 48 480 0 48 48.0 INT RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 0-0
Griswold, D. 1 1 14 140 0 14 140 FUMBLES-LOST 2-2 2-0
Muse, Allen 1 1 13 13.0 0 13 13.0 PENALTIES-Yards 2-15 8-48
Rains, Kenneth 1 1 9 90 0 9 9.0 PUNTS-AVG 1-39.0 10-41.6
Total 1 10 163 16.3 1 48163.0 TIME OF POSSESSION/G 29:20 30:40
Opponents 1 13 161 124 0 61161.0 3RD-DOWN Conversions 9/12 1/15
4TH-DOWN Conversions 0/2 0/3
Field Goals fg  pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Ig blk
Interceptions no. yds avg td g
PAT
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Punting no. yds avg Ig tb fc i2050+ blk
Knighten, Fredi 2 - - - - - - - 12 Jones, Paul 1 3939039 0 1 0 0 O
Oku, David 2 - - - - 12
Thornton, S. 2 - - - - 12 Punt Returns no. yds avg td Ig
Davis, Brian - - 8-9 - - 8 Fleming, R.J. 2 8 40 O 8
Jones, Julian 1 - - - - 6 Total 2 8 40 0 8
Gordon, Michael 1 - - - - 6 Opponents 0 000 0 O
McKissic, J.D. 1 - - - - 6
Total 9 - 8-9 - - 62 Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
Opponents 1 1-1 - 1-1 - 11 Total 0 000 0 O
Opponents 4 56140 0 21
Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd  4th oT Total
Arkansas State 14 34 14 0 0 62 All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
Opponents 0 0 11 0 0 11 Gordon,Mich 1 102 48 0 0 0 150150.0
Oku, David 1 124 0 0 0 0 1241240
Thornton, S. 1 112 0 0 0 0 1121120
Knighten, Fre 1 101 0 0 0 0 101101.0
Jones, Julian 1 0 45 0 0 0 45 450
Total 1 509 163 8 0 0 680680.0
Opponents 1 12 161 0 56 0 229229.0
Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
Kennedy, Adam 1 12 0 149 149149.0
Oku, David 1 16 124 0 124124.0
Thornton, S. 1 9 112 0 112112.0
Gordon, Michael 1 4 102 0 102102.0
Knighten, Fredi 1 3 101 0 101101.0
Total 1 70 509 163 672672.0
Opponents 1 58 12 161 173173.0
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfllyds no-yds int-yds brup gbh[ rcv-yds ffl Kick saf
48 Lee, Qushaun 1 4 3 5.5 2.0-9 0.5-4 . . . 1 .
98 Carrethers, R. 1 B 5 585 2.0-12 1.5-11 . .
16 Turner, T. 1 2 2 3.0 . . . .
42 Stone, Chris 1 B 3.0 2.0-13 . 1
29 Humes, Chris 1 3 . 3.0 1.0-1 . . .
Total 1 30 34 47.0 15-87 6-46 4 . 2
Opponents 1 38 38 57.0 3-4 0-0 1 2-37 2




Arkansas State Overall Team Statistics (as of Sep 01, 2013)

All games
Team Statistics ASU OPP
SCORING 62 11
Points Per Game 62.0 11.0
FIRST DOWNS 25 8
Rushing 19 8
Passing 6 5
Penalty 0 0
RUSHING YARDAGE 509 12
Yards gained rushing 519 86
Yards lost rushing 10 74
Rushing Attempts 57 31
Average Per Rush 8.9 0.4
Average Per Game 509.0 12.0
TDs Rushing 8 0
PASSING YARDAGE 163 161
Comp-Att-Int 10-13-0 13-27-0
Average Per Pass 12.5 6.0
Average Per Catch 16.3 12.4
Average Per Game 163.0 161.0
TDs Passing 1 0
TOTAL OFFENSE 672 173
Total Plays 70 58
Average Per Play 9.6 3.0
Average Per Game 672.0 173.0
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 4-56
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 2-8 0-0
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 0-0 0-0
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 0.0 14.0
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 4.0 0.0
INT RETURN AVERAGE 0.0 0.0
FUMBLES-LOST 2-2 2-0
PENALTIES-Yards 2-15 8-48
Average Per Game 15.0 48.0
PUNTS-Yards 1-39 10-416
Average Per Punt 39.0 41.6
Net punt average 39.0 38.8
KICKOFFS-Yards 10-604 3-195
Average Per Kick 60.4 65.0
Net kick average 42.3 40.0
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 29:20 30:40
3RD-DOWN Conversions 9/12 1/15
3rd-Down Pct 75% 7%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 0/2 0/3
4th-Down Pct 0% 0%
SACKS BY-Yards 6-46 0-0
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 9 1
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 0-0 1-1
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0
RED-ZONE SCORES (5-6) 83% (1-2) 50%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (5-6) 83% (0-2) 0%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (8-9) 89% (0-0) 0%
ATTENDANCE 30451 0
Games/Avg Per Game 1/30451 0/0
Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

Arkansas State 14 34 14 0 O 62
Opponents 0O O 11 O O 11



Arkansas State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 01, 2013)

All games
Rushing g att gainloss net avg td Igavg/g Punt Returns no. yds avg td g
Oku, David 1 16 124 0 124 7.8 2 23124.0 Fleming, R.J. 2 8 40 0 8
Thornton, S. 1 9 112 0 112124 2 31112.0 Total 2 8 40 0 8
Gordon, Michael 1 4 102 0 102255 1 91102.0 Opponents 0 000 0 O
Knighten, Fredi 1 3 101 0 10133.7 2 79101.0
Walker, Marquis 1 11 36 2 34 31 0 14 34.0 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
McKissic, J.D. 1 3 22 0 22 73 1 14 22.0 Total 0 000 0 O
Daniels, K. 1 7 22 1 2130 0 6 21.0 Opponents 0 000 0 O
Butterfield, P. 1 1 0 0 0 00 0 0 0.0
TEAM 1 3 0 7 -7-23 0 0 -7.0 Kick Returns no. yds avg td g
Total 1 57 519 10 509 8.9 8 91509.0 Total 0 000 0 O
Opponents 1 31 86 74 12 0.4 0 13 12.0 Opponents 4 56140 0 21
Passing g efficcomp-att-in pct yds td Igavglg Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
Kennedy, Adam 1206.80 9-12-0 75.0 149 1 48149.0 Total 0 000 0 O
Butterfield, P. 1217.60 1-1-0 100. 14 0 14 14.0 Opponents 1 37370 1 37
Total 1207.63 10-13-0 76.9 163 1 48163.0
Opponents 1 98.24 13-27-0 48.1 161 0 61161.0
Receiving g no. yds avg td Igavgl/g
Jones, Julian 1 2 45 225 1 23 45.0
Fleming, R.J. 1 2 31 155 0 17 31.0
McKissic, J.D. 1 2 3 15 0 4 3.0
Gordon, Michael 1 1 48 48.0 0 48 48.0
Griswold, D. 1 1 14 140 0 14 14.0
Muse, Allen 1 1 13 13.0 0 13 13.0
Rains, Kenneth 1 1 9 90 0 9 9.0
Total 1 10 163 16.3 1 48163.0
Opponents 1 13 161 124 0 61161.0



Arkansas State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 01, 2013)

All games
PAT

Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass| dx saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g
Oku, David 2 - - - - - - - 12 Kennedy, Adam 1 12 0 149 149149.0
Knighten, Fredi 2 - - - - - - - 12 Oku, David 1 16 124 0 124124.0
Thornton, S. 2 - - - - - 12 Thornton, S. 1 9 112 0 112112.0
Davis, Brian - - 8-9 - - - 8 Gordon, Michael 1 4 102 0 102102.0
McKissic, J.D. 1 - - - - - 6 Knighten, Fredi 1 3 101 0 101101.0
Gordon, Michael 1 - - - 6 Walker, Marquis 1 11 34 0 34 34.0
Jones, Julian 1 - - - - - 6 McKissic, J.D. 1 3 22 0 22 22.0
Total 9 - 8-9 - - - - 62 Daniels, K. 1 7 21 0 21 21.0
Opponents 1 11 - 1-1 - - -1 Butterfield, P. 1 2 0 14 14 140

TEAM 1 3 -7 0 -7 -7.0

Total 1 70 509 163 672672.0

Opponents 1 58 12 161 173173.0
Field Goals fg pct.01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Ig blk Punting no. yds avg Ig thb fc i2050+ blk

Jones, Paul 1 3939.039 0 1 0 0 O
FG Sequence Arkansas State Opponents Total 1 3939.039 0 1 0 O O
UAPB (39) Opponents 10 41641658 1 3 3 3 0
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made. Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn netydin

Davis, Brian 9 539599 4 1

Ferguson, Luke 1 6565.0 1 0

Total 10 60460.4 5 114.042.3 22

Opponents 319565.0 3 0 0.040.0 25



Arkansas State Overall Individual Statistics (as of Sep 01, 2013)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
Gordon, Mich 1 102 48 0 0 0 150150.0
Oku, David 1 124 0 0 0 0 124124.0
Thornton, S. 1 112 0 0 0 0 112112.0
Knighten, Fre 1 101 0 0 0 0 101101.0
Jones, Julian 1 0 45 0 0 0 45 45.0
Fleming, R.J. 1 0 31 8 0 0 39 39.0
Walker, Marqg 1 34 0 0 0 0 34 34.0
McKissic,J.D 1 22 3 0 0 0 25 25.0
Daniels, K. 1 21 0 0 0 0 21 21.0
Griswold, D. 1 0 14 0 0 0 14 14.0
Muse, Allen 1 0 13 0 0 0 13 13.0
Rains, Kenne 1 0 9 0 0 0 9 9.0
TEAM 1 -7 0 0 0 0 -7 -7.0
Total 1 509 163 8 0 0 680680.0
Opponents 1 12 161 0 56 0 229229.0



Arkansas State Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Sep 01, 2013)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders o] ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds| int-yds brup qgbh| rcv-yds ff] kick saf
98 Carrethers, R. 1 3 5 5.5 2.0-12 1.5-11 .
48 Lee, Qushaun 1 4 3 5.5 2.0-9 0.5-4 . 1
3 Hays, Rocky 1 3 . 3.0 1.0-2 1
16 Turner, T. 1 2 2 3.0 .
29 Humes, Chris 1 3 3.0 1.0-1 .
42 Stone, Chris 1 3 . 3.0 2.0-13 . 1
93 Dunaway, Darius 1 1 4 3.0 1.5-7 1.5-7
27 Hunter, Money 1 2 1 2.5 . .
97 Draper, Amos 1 1 3 2.5 1.0-9 1
77 Blackmon, D. 1 2 . 2.0 . .
96 Gandy, John 1 1 2 2.0 1.5-14 1.0-13 .
41 Albright, L. 1 . 3 1.5 0.5-4 . 1
52 Heath, Q. 1 1 1 1.5 1.0-8 1.0-8
5B Coleman, Kyle 1 1 1 1.5
4  Fleming, R.J. 1 1 . 1.0
33 Buckley, Darius 1 . 2 1.0
34 Gordon, Michael 1 1 . 1.0 . .
90 Odom, Chris 1 2 1.0 1.0-7 0.5-3
43 Valgis, Raziel 1 . 2 1.0
26 Williams, D. 1 1 . 1.0 .
8 Girley, C. 1 1 0.5 0.5-1
11 Young, Sterling 1 1 0.5
37 Porter, Eddie 1 1 0.5 .
10 Brown, Artez 1 . . . . . 1 .
Total 1] 30 34 47.0 15-87 6-46 4 . 2
Opponents 1 38 38 57.0 3-4 0-0 1 2-37 2




